HOT ROLL DIGITAL 44
LAMINATOR

ASSEMBLY
PROCEDURES



1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)
16)
17)
18)
19)

20)

HRD 44 ASSEMBLY
TABLE OF CONTENTS

RIGHT SIDE PANEL

LEFT SIDE PANEL

SPROCKETS & CHAINS

LEFT HOUSING TOP & BOTTOM
RIGHT HOUSING TOP & BOTTOM
POTENTIOMETER

FACIA

STAND

CONNECTING PLATES

CHAINS

SAFETY SHIELD

BOTTOM MOTOR COVER

HOT ROLLS

CHASSIS

FEEDTABLE

SUPPLY ROLLS

SCRAP REWIND

WIRING & COMPLETION

TESTING

HIGH POT



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

HRD 44 NRTL
RIGHT SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLE THE RIGHT SIDE PANEL
(HRD44 090.4R) AS15 BY ARBOR
PRESSING A 1/8" FLANGE OILITE
BEARING (PRB078) RACK 10 INTO
UPPER FRONT PANEL, FLANGE
INWARD. TAP (2) OILITE WASHERS
(PRW338) RACK 10 ONTO BEARING
SHAFT, STAKE. USE A .625 REAMER.

ARBOR PRESS (1) BEARING OILITE
(PRB048B) RACK 8 INTO REAR CAM
SHAFT APERTURE AND (1) BEARING
OILITE (PRB048A) RACK 14 INTO
FRONT CAM SHAFT APERTURE. BOTH

FLANGES OUT. REAM WITH A .502. 8 Habie bty
] FEET |

ATTACH (2) FEET MOUNTING SHAFT HoLRTING

EXTENSIONS (LC38 048.4) AS13 TO [ B EXT
BOTTOM OF SIDE PANEL USING (4) 2l z

5/16-18 X 3 FHSH INSERTED FROM
COUNTERSUNK HOLES ON OUTSIDE.

PLACE A 7/16 STEEL SPACER (PRS232)
ASOS ON (2) 4-20 X 5/8 SHCS.
THREAD INTO OUTER PANEL IN FRONT
OF CAM BEARINGS. THE SPACERS
STABILIZE CONNECTING PLATES.

ATTACH UPPER SUPPLY ROLL BRACKET
(HRD44 008.4) RACK 14 TO INSIDE
PANEL USING (2) %2-20 X V2 FHSH.

ATTACH BOTTOM SUPPLY ROLL
BRACKET (HRD44 009.4) RACK 14 TO
THE INSIDE PANEL USING A 2-20 X2
FHSH ON TOP AND A "4-20 2 BHSH ON
THE BOTTOM. .

| UPPER SUPPLY
ROLL BRACKET,
2 IDLER SUPPORT,
| LOWER SUPPLY

ON INSIDE UPPER REAR SIDE PANEL ROLL BRACKET

ATTACH IDLER SUPPORT BAR (HRD44
031.4) RACK 14 USING (2) 10-32X 2
FHMS TROUGH COUNTERSUNK
OPENINGS ON OUTER SIDE PANEL.

FROM RACK 14 ATTACH SPROCKET
25A26 MODIFIED (HRD44 030.4) TO
25826 5/8" SPROCKET MODIFIED
(PRS255C). USE (2) 8-32 X /2 FHMS.
ON SIDE WITH SCREWS ARBOR PRESS



9)

10)

i1)

12)

13)

14)

15)

. SPROCKET SPACER (HRD44 032.4) RACK

"THREAD INTO IDLER SUPPORT BAR

OILITE BEARING (PRB048A), WORKED
TO 3/16". OPPOSITE ARBOR PRESS
OILITE BEARING 2-5/8-2 (PRB048B)
RACK 8. REAM BEARINGS WITH A .502.

INSERT A /2 X 2 SHOULDER BOLT AS13
INTO MODIFIED SPROCKETS FROM FH
SCREW SIDE. PLACE AN IDLER

14 ON SHOULDER BOLT BY SPROCKET.

SECURED ON INNER SIDE PANEL. THE ¢ R
SPROCKET HAS ‘PLAY.” MODIFIED SPROCKET

SECURE (8) STANDOFF-NYLON 5/8 X 4
HEX (LC25 010.4) LD0S TO OUTER SIDE
PANEL. USE (8) 4-40 X 3/8 FHMS

THROUGH COUNTERSINKS ON INSIDE.

SECURE (6) FUSE HOLDERS (PRF126)
AS07 TO OUTER RIGHT SIDE PANEL
USING (6) 6-32 X 4 PHMS. PUT IN
FUSES LATER.

IDLER SPROCKET
SPACER

ADD A #10 STAR WASHER ON A 10-32 X
1 BHSH. INSERT THROUGH CLEARANCE
HOLE UNDER SPEED BOARD, FROM

OUTER SIDE PANEL. ON INNER THREADS \

START A #10 STAR WASHER AND #10
KEPS HEX NUT FOR WIRES LATER.

ADHERE GROUND LABEL (LAB06) WB09
ABOVE GROUND SCREW ON OUTER e
PANEL. .

MODIFIED
SPROCKET
INSTALLED

INSERT SNAP BUSHING (PRB088) ASO7
INTO WIRING APERTURE, FLANGE ON
OUTWARD, BETWEEN LOWER FUSES.

SECURE TO THE OUTER PANEL, IN FRONT
OF THE HOT ROLL OPENINGS A BOTTOM
STANDOFF (HRD44 049.4A) RACK 14
(THE HRD STANDOFF IS LONGER THAN BOTTON
THE EHR STANDOFF) USING 10-32 X 34 STANDOFF
FHSH. THE BOTTOM STANDOFF IS FOR FOR SLIP
THE BOTTOM HOT ROLL SLIP RING RING

MOUNTING BRACKET. T




1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

HRD 44 NRTL
LEFT SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLE LEFT SIDE PANEL (HRD44
090.4L) AS15 BY ARBOR PRESSING (1)
BRG OILITE (PRB048) RACK 8 INTO
REAR CAM SHAFT APERTURE AND (1)
BRG OILITE (PRB048A) RACK 14 INTO
FRONT CAM SHAFT APERTURE. BOTH
FLANGES OUT. REAM WITH A .502.

ATTACH (2) FEET MOUNTING SHAFT
EXTENSIONS (LC38 048.4) AS13 TO
BOTTOM OF SIDE PANEL USING (4)
5/16-18 X % FHSH INSERTED FROM
COUNTERSUNK HOLES ON OUTSIDE.

PLACE A 7/16 STEEL SPACER (PRS232)
AS08 ON (2) -20 X 5/8 SHCS. THREAD
INTO OUTER LEFT PANEL IN FRONT OF
CAM BEARINGS. SPACERS STABILIZE
CONNECTING PLATES.

ON INNER LEFT PANEL ADD REWIND
ROLL BRACKET C (EP30 006.4) AND
REWIND BRACKET SPACER C (EP30
057.4) FROM RACK 8 SECURED WITH (3)
10-32 X 1 FHMS.

ATTACH UPPER SUPPLY ROLL BRACKET
(HRD44 008.4) RACK 14 TO INNER SIDE
PANEL USING (2) /2-20 X /2 FHSH.

ATTACH THE BOTTOM SUPPLY ROLL
BRACKET (HRD44 009.4) RACK 14 TO
INNER SIDE PANEL USING A 4-20 X /2
FHSH ON TOP AND A %-20 X /= BH ON
THE BOTTOM, THROUGH OUTER HOLES.

FROM RACK 2 TAKE (3) 35B12 5/8 BORE
IDLER SPROCKETS (PRS320) AND ARBOR
PRESS (3) OILITE FLANGE BEARINGS
(PRB094) INTO SPROCKETS WITH
FLANGE ON TOOTH SIDE.

INSERT (3) ¥z X 1 SHOULDER BOLTS
(.500IAC16) AS13 INTO SPROCKET
OILITE BEARINGS WITH BOLT HEAD
NEXT TO FLANGE AND TEETH. THREAD
BOLTS AND SPROCKETS INTO TOP
RUBBER ROLL IDLER SPROCKET

e FEET MOUNTING |/
R 5
@ EXTENTIONS ;

UPPER SUPPLY ROLL BRACKET,
REWIND ROLL BRACKET &
REWIND BRACKET SPACER




9)

10)

SECURE TO INSIDE OF BRACKET WITH
(3) 3/8-16 HEX NUTS (.375LDFO00).

SECURE TOP RUBBER ROLL IDLER
SPROCKET BRACKET ASSEMBLY TO
OUTER LEFT SIDE PANEL WITH (4) -20
X /2 FHSH SCREWS FROM INNER
COUNTERSINKS. NOTE POSITION ON
PICTURE.

INSERT SNAP BUSHING (PRB064) AS07
INTO WIRING APERTURE ON SIDE
PANEL, FLANGE OUTWARD, LOCATED IN
FRONT OF MOTOR ATTACHMENT SLOT.

INNER
LEFT HRD

SIDE
PANEL
ASSEMBLY

| TOP RUBBER ROLL IDLER
| SPROCKET BRACKET ASSEMBLY

1 OUTER VIEW & INNER VIEW

OUTER LEFT
HRD SIDE

| PANEL

ASSEMBLY



1)

2)

3)

HRD 44 LEFT HOUSING TOP & BOTTOM

THE HRD 44 LEFT HOUSING TOP (HRD44
094.4LTA) AS14 HAS AN EMERGENCY
STOP SWITCH (PRS374) AND YELLOW
WASHER (PRS375) AS07 ON THE FRONT
AND REAR TOP HOUSING. NO LABELS
ARE ON THE LEFT HOUSING.

TO INSTALL THE (2) E-STOP SWITCHES
CENTER THE PRINTING ON A YELLOW
EMERGENCY STOP WASHER (PRS375)
OVER THE FRONT OR REAR OPENING.
SEPARATE THE EMERGENCY STOP
SWITCH (PRS374) BY DEPRESSSING THE
YELLOW SCREW SECTION SPRING
DOWNWARD AND TWISTING.
UNTHREAD THE BROWN NUT AND
INSERT THE THREADED SECTION WITH
“TOP” INDICATION UPWARD, ALIGNING
YELLOW WASHER TOOTH WITH
CHANNEL IN THREADING. RETHREAD
THE PLASTIC NUT ON THE INNER
HOUSING AND TIGHTEN WITH CASTLE
TOOL, KEEPING THE PRINTING
CENTERED ON THE YELLOW WASHER.

ON THE LEFT HOUSING BOTTOM (HRD 44
094.4LB) AS14. SECURE (2) CORNER
BRACKETS (D105 098.4) RACK 1 TO THE
COUNTERSUNK OUTER ENDS WITH 8-32
X 3/8 FHMS AND #8 KEPS HEX NUTS.

E-STOP SWITCH |

WASHER
TOOTH &
CHANNEL

HRD 44 LEFT HOUSING TOP & BOTTOM



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

HRD 44 RIGHT HOUSING
BOTTOM & TOP ASSEMBLY

ATTACH COMPONENTS TO FLOOR OF
RIGHT HOUSING BOTTOM (HRD44
094.4RBA) AS14 BEFORE SECURING
HOUSING TO RIGHT SIDE PANEL.

SECURE (4) OMRON RELAYS 24 VAC
(PRR251) RACK 1 WITH (8) 8-32 X
RH. ORIENT DOUBLE TERMINAL POSTS
TO THE RIGHT/REAR ON ALL RELAYS.

FROM AS09 ATTACH (8) LITTLEFUSE
FUSE HOLDERS (PRF126) USING (8) 6-
32 X Y2 PH. INSERT (6) FAST-ACTING
1/» AMP FUSES (PRF136) TO THE GROUP
OF (4) FUSE HOLDERS ON THE RIGHT
NEAREST ED TERMINAL BLOCK AND
THE INNER TWO NEAREST THE
FORWARD /REVERSE RELAY. THE
REMAINING (2) FUSE HOLDERS ON THE
LEFT/FRONT OUTER GROUP,
INDICATED IN THE PICTURE, RECEIVE
(2) 1 = AMP FUSES (PRF128).

REMOVE THE JUMPER ON THE ED
TERMINAL BLOCK (PRT301.5) LDO1.
FROM AS08 ADD (4) KULKA 90 DEGREE
TERMINAL POSTS (PRT308) TO POSTS
ALREADY ON TERMINAL BLOCK. PLACE
TERMINAL BLOCK JUMPER OVER TO
CONNECT THE FOUR POSTS FROM ONE
SIDE AND ADD ANOTHER KULKA
TERMINAL JUMPER (PRT309) TO
CONNECT THE REMAINING FOUR
POSTS. ATTACH TERMINAL BLOCK TO
HOUSING USING (2) 8-32 X% RH.

Ya VI
REMOVE SCREWS FROM (2) KULKA
TERMINAL BLOCKS (PRT304) AS08. ON
ONE TERMINAL BLOCK ADD (2) EACH:
180 DEGREE (PRT306), 45 DEGREE
(PRT307) AND 90 DEGREE (PRT308)
TERMINAL POSTS, REPLACE SCREWS.
CONNECT THIS TERMINAL BLOCK LEFT
OF THE TRANSFORMER. THE OTHER
(PRT304) TERMINAL BLOCK RECEIVES
(2) EACH: 180 DEGREE AND 45 DEGREE
TERMINAL POSTS, REPLACE SCREWS.
ATTACH THIS DOUBLE POSTED

TRANSFORMER BRK

™ |

ED TERMINAL
BLOCK WITH (2)
JUMPERS AND (4)
90 DEGREE
TERMINAL POSTS

130yt45 DEGREH POSTS
180, 45 & 90 DEGREE POSTS

TRIM PRESS CLIP|FOR
TRANSFORMER TO REST ON




6)

7)

9)

10)

a7

107

TERMINAL BLOCK TO THE RIGHT OF THE
TRANSFORMER BY ED TERMINAL BLOCK
WITH (4) 8-32 X %2 PH.

FROM RACK 1 ATTACH RELAY MOUNTING
BRACKET (PRR252) USING (2) 8-32 X ¥4
RH. DO NOT CLIP IN OMRON RELAY
(PRR250) AT THIS TIME, AS IT BLOCKS A
HOUSING TO PANEL SCREW HOLE. WIRE
WITH THE PRINTING FACING OUTWARD.

USE A MOUNTING FOOT BRACKET —

(PRT336) RACK 1 TO SECURE THE 24 FORWARD/REVERSE RELAY - A1 & A2 INWARD
VOLT DORMEYER TRANSFORMER
(PRT335) RACK 1. POSITION MTG FOOT
BRACKET WITH BREAK INWARD AND
SCREW HOLES OUTWARD SEE. ATTACH
MOUNTING FOOT BRACKET WITH (2) 6-
32 X /2 PHMS.

TRANSFORMER

TRIM OFF CABLE TIE CATCH FROM PRESS
CLIP (PRC081) ASO7AND ADHERE CLIP
BETWEEN TWO SMALLER TERMINAL
BLOCKS POSITIONED SO TRANSFORMER
WILL REST ON PRESS CLIP INSTEAD OF
HOUSING. SECURE (2) YELLOW WIRES
WITH FORK CONNECTORS FROM DIG
WIRING BAG (PRW346A) RACK 2 UNDER
TRANSFORMER SCREWS BEFORE
ATTACHING TRANSFORMER TO
BRACKET. TRIM WHITE AND BLACK
TRANSFORMER WIRES, LEAVING 6”
REMAINING. CRIMP A FIF (PRT331)
ONTO BOTH*WIRES.

SECURE (2) HOUSING CORNER BRACES
(D105 098.4) RACK 1 TO HOUSING
COUNTERSINKS WITH 8-32 X 3/8 FHMS | ‘ e
AND #8 KEPS NUTS. SECURE WIRES . ' =
FROM DIG BAG (PRW346A) RACK 2. TRANSFORMER

~—

THE HRD 44 HAS (2) EMERGENCY STOP
SWITCHES (PRS374) AS98 ON EACH TOP
HOUSING. ONE E-STOP IS IN THE FACIA
FOR THE RIGHT SIDE. INSTALL THE
SECOND E-STOP TO THE REAR TOP
RIGHT HOUSING (HRD44 094.4RTA)
AS14, CENTER THE PRINTING ON A
YELLOW EMERGENCY STOP WASHER
(PRS375) ASG8 OVER THE REAR

OPENING. SEPARATE THE E-STOP :
SWITCH BY DEPRESSING THE YELLOW A e NG
SCREW SECTION SPRING DOWNWARD L":O‘pq’iﬂfjrgﬁme g r——

AND TWISTING. UNTHREAD PLASTIC RELAY RIGHT HOUSING




11)

NUT AND INSERT THREADED SECTION
THROUGH THE REAR HOUSING, WITH
“TOP” INDICATION UPWARD, ALIGNING
YELLOW WASHER TOOTH WITH CHANNEL
BY THREADING. RETHREAD PLASTIC NUT
AND TIGHTEN WITH CASTLE TOOL,
KEEPING WASHER PRINTING STRAIGHT.
FOR EASE, WIRES E-STOP BEFORE
RECONNECTING BOTH SECTIONS.

THE TOP LEFT HOUSING (HRD44
094.4LTA) AS14 ALSO HAS (2) E-STOPS
WITH WASHERS. NO LABELS GO ON THE
REAR OF THE LEFT TOP HOUSING.

WASHER
TOOTH &

CHANNEL




1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

HRD 44
POTENTIOMETER

BREAK OFF TAB FROM STEM SIDE OF
POTENTIOMETER IN MINARIK SPEED
CONTROL UNIT (PRM218A) ASOB. 7

CUT (3) 34 INCH PIECES OF 3/16
BLACK INSULATION TUBING (PRI165)
CABO1 AND SLIDE ONE PIECE OF
TUBING OVER EACH INDEPENDENT
OPEN ENDED ORANGE, YELLOW AND
GRAY WIRES IN THE DIGITAL WIRING
HARNESS (PRW346A) RACK 2.

WITH STEM FROM POTENTIOMETER
FACING AWAY FROM YOU AND
TERMINAL POSTS FACING
DOWNWARD, CAREFULLY SOLDER
ORANGE WIRE TO LEFT POST, YELLOW
WIRE TO MIDDLE POST AND GRAY
WIRE TO RIGHT POST.

SLIDE THE THREE PIECES OF BLACK
INSULATION TUBING UP OVER
SOLDERED CONNECTIONS AND AS
MUCH TERMINAL POST AS POSSIBLE.
HOLD IN THAT POSITION WITH
NEEDLE NOSE PLYERS. HEAT SHRINK
TUBING OVER SOLDER CONNECTIONS.

SLIDE PAPER WASHER, THEN TOOTHED
WASHER OVER STEM AND ADD HEX
NUT PROVIDED TO HOLD IN POSITION
UNTIL NEEDED FOR ASSEMBLY.




Rev, Level: .

o000 | Titler DIGITAL 42, 50 AND FRO4 FALTA HARNESS CONECTIONS - OFRON SWICTES K(w
0f | Rev. | Description | 2 " Date App. By
O RAHEATIRED;
nep X X [\
DIGITAL 42, 60, AND HRD44 FACIA HARNESS CONNECTIONS WHT/BLKL
| | ND [BRN/BLK ————GRY/BLK|-NO
RED
| C |YEWBLK ——— ORABLK| C
MOMENTARYARED SEWDIIREVE DRIVHGREEN
| ORA .
c| X JUMPER | NC X | X el X Bag) | "°
BLUE ~— ' BLK
0 |JUMPER X [noo JUMPER | GREY ND | YEL X |
JUMPER RED YEL . .
C | WHT | BLK | c BLK | BROWN C1 (ag) 1" ORA | C |
EANIBLVE | BORTOMIHEA,
NC NC NC NC
X YEL/BLK X X WHT/GRN X
ND |JUMPER — RED/BLU| NO ND (WHT/BLU WHT/RED| NO
JUMPER GREY
C |BLK/WHT BLKWHT, C c |BLUIRED BRNWHT,
erances Lnless Otherwise Specified
nension] om |au | o |2 107430
Din. | £.005]£.010] .03 Finish Specs: o= |4265 N. Main St., Henlock N.Y. 14465
niﬂ +.002 | £.005 [ £.010] V/ B . LEDCO e |0} 535723 For ¢ 553672978
Cnorcr  FACTA NING 290 4 WTRTNG HARNFSS L | lary. | et | I Drawn By: RON Aop. Bv: Ron I Date: 06/18/2015




mw\c@vb 9

O\ \TAL  Ane

H KD

FACIA

UAREES CORRECTIONS

RSO LETE.

M OMERTARRY ﬂc,:u\ ReV
€
UE &R B
—__|® ®
*W\H..Iam\H 03 BT Grey
@ WNT -k B RROWN

AN

YERK & 0 R
R/ Te—eR/T  RED/BLUE

GY BwaT  Bfu]

Top HeaT

wetk &

RED BRfBLE  C

@ <mr\m:r <
VR
Bl X oR
(BRG)
® YEL &
VEL  RED o
(BrG)

Botrowt NesT

wetfard @ ¢
GREY EE\NEP W

@ Bwefres FB




1)
Al
i

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

HRD 44 - JUNE 2015

ATTACH (6) STANDOFFS (D25 010.4)
RACHK-LTO FACIA CONTROL PANEL (D105
220.4) RACK 2 WITH (6) 4-40 X ¥ FH.

ADHERE DIGITAL CONTROL DECAL
(LAB98) RACK 2 TO FRONT OF FACIA
CONTROL PANEL, CENTERING
CAREFULLY OVER HOLES.

INSERT (2) POS RED LIGHTED ON/OFF
HEAT SWITCHES (PRS079) RACK 1 BY
SLAVE BOARD AREA. INSERT THE RED
SECTION AND ON THE INNER FACIA
ORIENT THE LARGER TAB UPWARD,
SLIDE ON METAL KEEPER AND ANGLE
WITH THE CORNER RIGHT OF LARGER
TAB FACING UPWARD. THREAD AND
TIGHTEN NUT WITH TOOL.

PLACE SLAVE BOARDS FROM HEAT
CONTROLLER KIT (PRH130) AS08 ON
STANDOFFS. COMPONENTS MAY BE
SLIGHTLY BENT FOR BETTER SLAVE FIT.
SECURE SLAVE BOARD TO STANDOFFS
WITH (6) 4-40 NYLON ACORN NUT
(-112LDRO0) RACK 1.

SLIDE TERMINAL POST SECTION OF
SWITCH ONTO SECURED SECTION. THE
‘C’ COMMON POST IS DOWNWARD.

INSERT GREEN LIGHTED DRIVE SWITCH
(PRS080) RACK 1 IN HOLE CLOSEST TO
ON/OFF HEAT SWITCHES. ORIENT WITH
LARGER TAP UPWARD SO ‘C' COMMON
POST WILL BE DOWNWARD. TIGHTEN
WITH CASTLE TOOL.

NEXT TO THE GREEN LIGHTED DRIVE
SWITCH INSERT THE ROTARY
FORWARD /REVERSE SWITCH (PRS020)
RACK 1. CHECK “UP” POSITION AND EMERGENCY~
TIGHTEN WITH CASTLE LOCK TOOL. MOMENTARY

NEXT TO THE ROTARY SWITCH INSERT
THE RED LIGHTED MOMENTARY
REVERSE SWITCH (PRS077) RACK 1.
LARGER TAP UPWARD 'C’' POST WILL BE
DOWNWARD AND TIGHTEN WITH
CASTLE LOCK TOOL.




'S¥adWNC (€) ANV (9YEMUd) SSINYUVH
090 3SN 'VIOVd FTUIM T MOV WONA

'W3LS OLNO 80SV (VIZZWid) SONM
MIMVNIW UND3S ‘a3AIAOUd SUTHSYM
ANV LNN X3H 3SN "GYYMNMOQA STUIM
"4313IWOILNILOd QIHIM-TUd LHISNI

‘W3ALS QAvVOo9d JAVIS LHOIYH OLNO

80SV (981)ud) dvd NOLLNE HSNd N8
aNV W3LS auvo9g 3AV1S 1437 OLNO 80SY
(S8TXYd) dvO NOLLNE HSNd A3y dVNS

"HLIM NILHDOIL "QYVMNMOQ
L1D3INNOD TIIM STHIM 0S YD010.0

0T LV .dOL, NDITV *80SV (¥£ESHd) dOLS
ADNIDYIWI L¥IASNI IT0H YIDUVY1 NI

1001 FTLSVI H1IM

N3LHOIL ANV QdVMNMOQ SI 1S0d I,

0S QUVMdN 9V.L ¥3DUVYT NOITV T XOVY
(T80S¥d) HOLIMS NV4 G31HOIT ANT9 IHL
LY3ISNI HOLIMS AUVLINIWOW FHL MO138

(e

(zr

(rt

(ot

(6



Part # HRD44 135.5A Title: HRD44 EXTRUDED STAND COMPLETE | Date: 03/12/09 | Rev. Level:
Sheet 2 [Of 2 Rev, | Description Date  |App. By
| PART 4 DESCRIPTION  |PCS| # PART # - |  DESCRIPTION  |PCo
|| HRDA4 13544 | T revii e | 1| 8 | LC3B 13546 | ST ssETS 4

| 1A | HRD44 135.4B | 10P RIGHT WITDH SPANNER 119 PRC250 EXTRUDED STAND END CAP 36414 | 4
2 | BP0 135.4 FRONT/BACK LEGS 410 ] 31Pade 5/16-18 x 3" SHCS b
3 | EHR44 135.4E | TOP LENGTH SPANNER L] 11| . 312KKEO! 5/16-18 FLAT WASHER, SAE | 16
4 | EWRA4 135.4F | aOrTON LENGTH AN 2 | 12| 312L0F00 VIG-IBHXNT | 4
5 | EHR44 135.4G | DIAGONAL CENTER SUPPIRTS 2| 13| .312L0E00 S/16-18 ACCRN NI 14
6 | HRD44 135.4C |sormom LeFT/RIGHT wIomH SPaeR | 2 | 14 | . 312G0A16° 5/16-18 x 1 CARRAGE BOLT | 4
7| 130 13541 MIDDLE BRACE MTG PLATE 2| 15| 312PAN4 5/16-18 x 1-1/2" SHCS 14
e B [ TR 5T
ey o i e LV LEDCO e |11 557238 o 55 37297
Material Specs:  SEE SHEET 2 Wi ay. | |G, Drawn By: RON | App. By: Ron | Dote: 03/12/08




(Part 1RO 13550 [Title: HRD#4 EXTRUDED STAND COMPLETE Dote: 03/12/09 Rev. Level
{ Sheet 1 Of 2 ' / Rev. | Description Date App. By

- 3- :;lc"'//ftf. c‘/ i/% ﬁ 7

|

(19

|
! 10,11,13

! _

.~ Tolerances inless [therwise § ecified @

Bosic Dinension o | om [ 10430

2 Ploce Din.  f 4,005 +.010§+.031 Finish Specs:  CLEAN STAND 4265 N, Main St., Henlock N.Y. 14466
3 Place Din. | 4.002 | +.005)+.010] WV : |LEDco NS I Ph # 5B5-367-2392 Fox # 585-367-2978
Material Specs:  SEE SHEET 2 LM ary. WG, Orawn By: RN App. By: Ron Date: 03/12/09




ASSEMBLE (4) STAND GUSSETS (LC38
135.4G) AS06 BY INSERTING A 5/16-18
X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT THROUGH ONE OF
THE OUTER BREAK HOLES ON THE
GUSSETS. ADD A 5/16 FLAT WASHER TO
THE CARRIAGE BOLT THREADS AND
SNUG A 5/16-18 ACORN NUT ONTO
THREADS.

PLACE (2) BOTTOM LEFT/RIGHT WIDTH -
SPANNERS (HRD44 135.4C) AS14 ON
THE WORKTABLE, ORIENTED WITH
NOTCHES FACING EACH OTHER,
INWARD. SLIDE THE “BOSS” OF (2)
ASSEMBLED CARRIAGE BOLTS ON
GUSSETS BETWEEN NOTCHES ON THE
INSIDE OF BOTH BOTTOM LEFT/RIGHT
WIDTH SPANNERS. THE OUTSTANDING
GUSSET BREAK FACES INWARD ON
BOTH ALL GUSSETS. SNUG THE ACORN
NUTS ON STAND GUSSETS. THEY WILL
BE MEASSURED AND TIGHTENED LATER.

ATTACH (2) DIAGONAL CENTER
SUPPORTS (EHR44 135.4G) AS06
BETWEEN THE GUSSETS ON THE
LEFT/RIGHT WIDTH SPANNERS. USE (2)
5/16 X 3 SHCSAS13 EACH WITHA5/16
FLAT. INSERT THROUGH GUSSET,
DIAGONAL SUPPORT AND SECOND
GUSSET. ADD A 5/16 FLAT WASHER AND
A 5/16-18 ACORN NUT TO THREAD ENDS.
ACORN NUTS WILL FACE FRONT.

ATTACH THE (2) BOTTOM LENGTH
SPANNERS (EHR44 135.4F) AS06
BETWEEN THE BOTTOM LEFT/RIGHT
WIDTH SPANNERS, FITTING INTO THE
FRONT AND REAR NOTCHES. LOOSELY

INSERT (4) 5/16-18 X 1 /2 SHCS. b DIAGONAL SUPPORTS
ADJUSTMENTS WILL BE MADE, THESE BETWEEN GUSSETS
MUST NOT BE TIGHT.

FRONT & REAR
MEASURE THE CENTER OF THE RIGHT BOTTOR LENGTH

SPANNERS
AND LEFT SIDE DIAGONAL SUPPORTS _ e

EVENLY BETWEEN THE FRONT AND REAR
NOTCHES ON THE BOTTOM WIDTH
SPANNERS. SNUG THE ACORN NUTS ON
THE GUSSETS. THE DISTANCE WILL BE
APPROXIMATELY 8 2" FROM THE
DIAGONAL SUPPORT EXTRUSION
CENTER TO THE BOTTOM LENGTH




11)

12)

13)

SPANNER EXTRUSION CENTER. A FINAL = Bl GusseTs
MEASUREMENT WILL BE TAKEN AFTER :
THE LEGS ARE ON AND THE DIAGONAL
SUPPORTS ARE FITTED BETWEEN THE

MIDDLE BRACE MOUNTING BRACKETS.

LOOSELYTHREAD (3) OF THE (4)
FRONT/BACK LEGS (EP30 135.4D) AS22
WITH THE NOTCH FITTING OVER THE
ENDS OF THE BOTTOM LEFT/RIGHT g
WIDTH SPANNERS. SECURE EACH OF et
THE LEGS TO THE BOTTOM WIDTH
SPANNERS WITH A 5/16-18 X 1 V2 SHCS.
THE FOURTH LEG IS SECURED AFTER THE
DIAGONAL SUPPORT IS FITTED
BETWEEN THE FRONT AND REAR MIDDLE
BRACE MOUNTING PLATES.

FOR ASSEMBLY PURPOSES THREAD (4)
USED "IN HOUSE" CASTERS SHIPPING
DEPT. INTO THE BOTTOM OF THE LEGS.
THESE WILL BE REMOVED BY SHIPPING
DEPARTMENT WHEN MACHINE IS
PACKED. NEW CASTERS ARE SENT WITH
THE HRD44. '

CAREFULLY SET THE TOP LENGTH
SPANNER SECTION ONTO THE (3) UPPER
LEGS. LOOSELY ATTACH THE TOP WIDTH
SPANNER ENDS TO THE LEGS, SO THEY
DO NOT SLIDE OFF THE LEGS. USE 5/16-
18 X 1 /2 SHCS FOR THESE
CONNECTIONS. BE CAUTIOUS, AS THE

| THREAD USED "IN
| HOUSE" CASTERS

TOP WIDTH SPANNER EXTRUDED ENDS
ARE VERY SHARP AND WILL EASILY CUT
YOU.

FIT THE UPPER ENDS OF THE DIAGONAL
SUPPORTS BETWEEN THE MIDDLE BRACE
MOUNTING PLATES. TAP THE GUSSETS
ALONG THE CHANNEL FOR A STRAIGHT
FIT. ALIGN THE DIAGONAL SUPPORT
HOLES WITH THE LOWER HOLES OF THE
MIDDLE BRACE MOUNTING PLATES.
INSERT (2) 5/16-18 X 3 SHCS EACH
WITH A 5/16 FLAT WASHER THROUGH
THE REAR MOUNTING PLATE, THE
DIAGONAL SUPPORT AND FRONT
MOUNTING PLATE. ADD ANOTHER 5/16
FLAT WASHER, THREAD ON A 5/16-18
HEX NUT AND A 5/16-18 ACORN NUT.
ALL ACORN NUTS FACE THE FRONT.




14)  AFTER THE DIAGONAL SUPPORTS ARE
SECURED, THREAD ON THE FOURTH LEG
WITH A 5/16-18 X 1 /2 SHCS ON THE
TOP AND BOTTOM.

15) USE A TAPE AND MEASURE AN EVEN
DISTANCE FOR THE GUSSESTS BEFORE
TIGHTENING. ‘

16) PLACE A DROP OF LOCTITE BLACK 380
‘INSTANT ADHESIVE CAB1 ON THE
CENTER INSERT SECTION OF AN
EXTRUDED STAND END CAPS (PRC250)
AS06. TAP THE END CAP INTO THE (4)
EXPOSED EXTRUSION END OF THE TOP
LEFT/RIGHT WIDTH SPANNERS. DO
THEM ONE AT A TIME, SO THE LOCTITE
DOESN'T FIRM UP BEFORE THE END CAP
IS INSERTED.

17) TIGHTEN ALL CONNECTING SCREWS AND
NUTS. SET THE STAND ON THE FLOOR.

HRD 44 STAND FROM THE FRONT: ACORN NUTS & END CAPS




HRD 44 NRTL CONNECTING PLATES

1) THERE ARE TWO REAR AND TWO FRONT CONNECTING
CONNECTING PLATE ASSEMBLIES PLATE SPACER
NEEDED FOR THE HOT ROLL DIGITAL 44. e .

THE FRONT RIGHT SIDE HAS A Eed P
DIFFERENT TOP CONNECTING PLATE

FROM THE OTHER THREE. ALL FOUR
ROLLER BALL BEARINGS SHOULD BE
FLUSH WITH THE OUTER TOP PLATE.

2)  TO ASSEMBLE CONNECTING PLATES,
ARBOR PRESS (8) WHITE PLASTIC
CONNECTING PLATE SPACERS (H850
044.4) RACK 8 INTO (4) BOTTOM
CONNECTING PLATES (EP30 042.4B)
RACK 8 THE DEPTH OF A MI161
WOODRUFF KEY SHOWING.

2)  PLACE LOCTITE ON END THREADS OF (8)
5/16-18 X 1 SET SCREWS AND INSERT
INTO BOTTOM CONNECTING PLATES
LEAVING Y2 INCH OF THREADS STILL
SHOWING. LOCTITESHOWING THREADS
AND SCREW ON (8) HRD CONNECTING
PLATE SPACERS (HRD44 043.4) RACK 14.
TIGHTEN WITH CHANNEL LOCKS.

ARBOR PRESS (4) 1640ZZ ROLLER BALL

3)
P(ﬁ‘:'o[ TOP CONNECTING PLATE C (EP30

BEARINGS (PRB087A) A$67 INTO (3)

USE (3) TOP
042.4T) RACK 8 WITH THE BALL ﬁf:T"EESmNG
BEARING FLUSH ON OUTSIDE.

4)  THE 4™ BALL BEARING IS ARBOR PRESS BEARING INTO
* PRESSED INTO TOP CONNECTING PLATE FRONT RIGHT TOP

CONNECTING PLATE
FROM COUNTERSUNK
SIDE, SEE STANDOFF

(EHR44 042.4TA) RACK 14 FLUSH SIDE
OUTWARD OPPOSITE COUNTERSINKS.

5)  POSITION THE TOP AND BOTTOM
CONNECTING PLATE SEGMENTS WITH
EXCESS BALL BEARING SHOWING ON
TOP AND WHITE PLASTIC SPACERS
SHOWING ON BOTTOM. RUN (2) 5/16-~
18 X 4 /2 SHCS WITH A ROUND WIRE
SPRING (PRS229) RACK 9 ON EACH
THROUGH TOP CONNECTING PLATES
AND THREAD INTO CONNECTING PLATE
SPACERS. TO SET PRESSURE, TIGHTEN
ONE COMPLETE 360 DEGREE TURN




6)

7)

8)

AFTER THE SPRING IS TOUCHING

SCREW HEAD AND TOP CONNECTING

PLATE.

SECURE A SLIP RING STANDOFF (EHR44

049.4A) RACK 14 TO TOP RIGHT

CONNECTING PLATE THROUGH THE
COUNTERSUNK HOLES USING (2) 10-32

X 1 FH PH MS.

CONNECTING PLATE ASSEMBLIES CAN BE
STORED UNTIL NEEDED FOR CHASSIS.
REMEMBER WHEN PLACING PLATES ON
LAMINATOR THE EXCESSBALL BEARING

AND THE WHITE SPACERS FACE
INWARD.

BELOW FRONT CONNECTING PLATE

ASSEMBLIES SHOWING LEFT INNER AND

RIGHT OUTER VIEW.

EXCESS BEARING & NYLON SPACERS FACE
INWARD ON HRD CONNECTING PLATES

RIGHT FRONT |

VIEW OF TOP
CONNECTING

| PLATE WITH
STANDOFF ~

@3
| | CONNECTING
| PLATES

REMAINING

Ayl
==,
—




Y

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

- DISCONNECT LINK RIGHT OF LINE.

"REMOVE LINKS.

HOT ROLL DIGITAL 44
CHAINS

CUT (2) CHAINS FROM #35 CHAIN ROLL

(PRCO86) CCT. ONE EACH MEASURED TO
LONG AND SHORT INDICATION ON HRD

44 ON METAL CHAIN GAUGE CCT.

PROCEDURE FOR CUTTING #35 CHAIN IS
TO PLACE END LINK OVER HOOK ON
CHAIN GAUGE. SQUEEZE BARS TO OPEN
CHAIN BREAKER AND PLACE ON
INDICATED LINE. TURN TOP ROD TO

USE PUNCH AND TOOL PICTURED TO

#35 CHAIN
BREAKER

CONNECT WITH #35 CHAIN
CONNECTING LINK (PRC087) AS09.

CUT (2) CHAINS FROM #25 CHAIN ROLL
(PRC083.1) CCT. ONE EACH MEASURED
TO LONG AND SHORT "HRD 44"
INDICATION ON METAL CHAIN GAUGE.

ON THE SHORTER #25 CHAIN ADD A #25
CHAIN OFFSET LINK (PRC085) AS0S.
ATTACH WITH #25 CHAIN CONNECTING
LINK (PRC084) AS09.

STORE ALL FOUR CHAINS UNTIL
ASSEMBLY.




1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

HRD 44 NRTL SAFETY SHIELD

ARBOR PRESS A 1/8 X 3 SPRING PIN
INTO RIGHT AND LEFT PIVOTING SAFETY
SHIELD BRACKET (D105 091.4R AND
D105 091.4L) AS13 FROM INNER
BRACKET GROOVED SIDE. SPRING PIN
IS FLUSH ON OUTER BRACKET SIDE.

SLIDE (4) ANTI CURL STRIP MOUNTING
BUSHINGS (D105 099.4) RACK 2 ONTO
SAFETY SHIELD TIE ROD (EHR44 103.4)
LOFT 2. THE #10 TAPPED HOLES FACE
THE BACK OF THE OUTER PAIR, AND THE
#10 TAPPED HOLES FACING THE FRONT
ON THE MIDDLE PAIR.

PEEL OFF PLASTIC COVERING FROM LAY
DOWN STRIP T304 SS (EHR44 075.4)
AS14 AND DISCARD COVERING. SECURE
THE (4) ANTI CURL STRIP MOUNTING
BUSHINGS TO THE LAY DOWN STRIP
USING (4) 8-32 X '/ TH.

THREAD (2) SPI KNOBS WITH %" SCREW
(PRK178) AS08 INTO #10 TAPPED HOLES
ON THE MIDDLE PAIR OF ANTI CURL
BUSHINGS, SECURING TO SAFETY
SHIELD TIE ROD.

PLACE A 2 SHAFT COLLAR (PRC096)
AS07 ON BOTH ENDS OF THE SAFETY
SHIELD TIE ROD, NEXT TO OUTER ANTI
CURL BUSHINGS. LEAVE ABOUT 3/16"
OF TIE ROD SHOWING ON BOTH SIDES.
SECURE SHAFT COLLAR TO TIE ROD
WITH SET SCREW.

ATTACH RIGHT PIVOTING SAFETY
SHIELD BRACKET TO TIE ROD END WITH
10-32 X 3/ FHSH, LOCTITE THREADS.
SET PEEL BACK PLASTIC END COVERING
ON SAFETY SHIELD (EHR44 102.4) AS14.
PLACE IN BRACKET GROOVE ON BOTH
BRACKETS_ BEFORE SECURING TIE ROD ;223&";1:_ STARP}:I SRl
ON LEFT SIDE. SECURE OPPOSITE SIDE | o\ curne  NOTE SHAFT
WITH 10-32 X 34 FHSH, LOCTITE COLLAR & SPRING PIN

THREADS.

ADD SPI
KNOB IN
MIDDLE
PAIR OF
ANTI
CURL
BUSHING

/4
|/




7)

8)

PEEL BACK PLASTIC COVERING ON SAFETY
SHIELD FROM TOP EDGE DOWNWARD.
ADHERE (2) ARM ENTANGLEMENT LABELS
(LAB51) AS09 CENTERED ABOVE SPI
KNOBS, ADHERE (1) YELLOW
INTERNATIONAL "HOT” WARNING LABEL
(LAB100) AS09 BETWEEN SPI KNOBS AND
ADHERE (2) GENERAL DANGER LABELS
(LAB52) ON SAFETY SHIELD ENDS.

STORE COMPLETED SAFETY SHIELD
ASSEMBLY UNTIL NEEDED FOR
INSTALLATION ON CHASSIS. IF ADDING
TO MACHINE NOW, SET ASSEMBLY INTO
FEEDTABLE BRACKETS. TEST FUNCTION
OF LEVER TYPE MICRO SWITCH. SECURE

SAFETY SHIELD BRACKETSTO RIDE FRONT OF SAFETY SHIELD, TIE ROD & ANTI CURL
PANELS WITH % X % SHOULDER TURN BUSHING, %" SHAFT COLUAR
DOWN SCREWS (.250IAC04A) AS13.

HRD 44 SAFETY SHIELD

HRD44 NRTL SAFETY SHIELD INSTALLED
WITH (5) LABELS ADHERED IN POSITION

(2) GENERAL DANGER (2) ARM ENTANGLEMENT & (1) HOT LABEL




'S1S0d TYNIWYIL 1SISOTD
OL STUIM NV 1DINNOD *SWHd %4 X TE
-8 (2) DNISN JUNLYVYIdY NV A9 ¥IA0D
YOLOW ¥ANNI IHL OL YD019 TVNIWYIL
FAND3S *(YOELYd) Y2079 TVNIWHIAL
3HL oL (90€1ud) S1SOd TVNIWYIL
33493a 08T (2) HOVLLY 60SY WOUd

"3A1S q¥0D ¥IMOd FHL

FOVd SNOILDINNOD FYIM ANV GIvMdN
§30V4 Nvd NO ODNILNTdd OGNV MOTd 91V
NIVLIY3D 39 'ONILIATY 390439 "IAISNI
NV4 TVIXY 0T DNILDINNOD ¥3A0D
UOLOW IAISLNO WOUL LOSY (TZTIUd)
auvnNd NV4 ,0T 39UV HONOWHL
a3L¥3sNI (900009ST’) SLIATY

d0d avaHNoLLng 8/€ X ze/S (¥) ODNISN
'379V.L YUOM NO ¥IA0D HOLOW AV

'MIUIS NV4 3HL OL HIHSYM
V1S OT# V A4V AT3S00T "Nvd JHL

0L S1D3INNOD HOIHM JUIM ANNOUD
Q3dIYLS NIFYO FHL SYH SSINUVH
DNINIM VIOVH 3HL "NOILLDINNOD

Y3IA0 DNISNL YNTHHS 'STYNIWYIL

NV OLNO SIHIM LYISNI ANV

SNOLSV4 (0TELYC) HITIVIWS FHL ¥IAO
19v) (9TT¥d) DNISNL DNILVINSNI
MOV19 8/€ 40 ,T DV1d "STHIM

3S3HL 40 SANT DNINIVWIY FHL OLNO
SNOLSVH (TEELYd) ITYWIL GILVINSNI
ATIN4 (2) dWIHD “100dS WOY4

1ND AVYD INO ANV NMOUE INO ‘STUIM
39NVO 8T ,.£ () 40 AN3 ANO OLNO
(0TELYd) SNOLSVH ITVIWIL ILVINSNI
ATIn4 (2) DNIdIWTHD A9 60SY

(0£T4¥d) NV4 TVIXV VIA 0T (T) THIM

NVd ¥3IA0
DNIgNL

“HIHSVM uV1S
8# V HLIM HOV3 ‘HY % X Z€-8 (¥) asn

'NOILSOd NVd 3HL ONIOVH STYNIWYIL

.AV0T. IHL ANV QYVMLNO DNIOVA

STYNIWYIL ,ANIT, IHL HLIM ¥3aL1Id

YIMOd FHL LINITHO "SNOILISOd )2014

TYNIWYIL ANV ¥3aXVING IHL NIIML3E

S310H 3avayHL (¥) IHL OL LOSY

\ (z14ud) ¥3LTI4 ¥IMOd FHL DNIUNDAS
3aI1S ,QV0l. Ad $TSV (#'£60 vrQUH) YIA0D HOLOW
¥3L1I4 ¥IMOd WO.LLOS G¥H TLYN FHL IUVdIud

JY3IA0D YOLOW WOL104
114N ¥# TVLIOIA T10d LOH

(v

(g

(T

(z



5)

6)

7)

FROM AS09 UNTHREAD STRAIN RELIEF
CORD CONNECTOR (PRB095) AND SLIDE
SECTIONS ONTO 30 AMP POWER CORD
(PRC218) AS14. TRIM CORD
SHEATHING. TIGHTEN BY THREADING
STRAIN RELIEF ONTO CORD. INSERT
CONNECTOR THREADS AND POWER
CORD THROUGH BOTTOM COVER.
ORIENT CORD WITH GREEN GROUND
WIRE TOWARD SIDE RIGHT PANEL.
THREAD ON TOOTHED WASHER.
TIGHTEN TO INNER MOTOR COVER.

BEFORE INSERTING THE BREAKER LC38,
30 AMP (PRS057) RACK 1 ATTACH (3)
BLACK AND (3) WHITE RING WIRES
FROM SEPARATE WIRING HARNESS
PACK #4 TO BOTTOM “LOAD” POSTS.

THE BLACK WIRES FACE THE SIDE PANEL
AND WHITE WIRES FACE INWARD. USE

HEX NUT, WASHER AND STAR WASHER
PROVIDED WITH THE BREAKER. CABEL
TIE EACH SET OF (3) WIRES. INSERT
BREAKER FROM INNER MOTOR COVER,
“OFF” POSITION WILL BE PRINTED AND

VISABLE WHEN SWITCH IS DOWN.

== TOP "LINE” POSTS:
SECURE BREAKER ON REAR MOTOR | POWER CORD
COVER WITH (4) 6-32 X 'a PHMS. ;

CONNECT WHITE POWER CORD WIRETO o " TEEESS < s BOTTOM "LOAD"

THE INNER “LINE SIDE" ON UPPER - "' POSTS: BAG WIRES

BREAKER POST AND BLACK POWER
CORD WIRE TO UPPER "LINE” BREAKER
POST BY SIDE RIGHT PANEL.

GROUND
SCREW




1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

HOT ROLL DIGITAL 44
HOT ROLL ASSEMBLY 2015

THE HRD 44 USES (2) IDENTICAL HOT
ROLL ASSEMBLIES. THEY WILL
LOCATE IN THE UPPER AND LOWER
FRONT OF MACHINE. ASSEMBLE BOTH
HOT ROLLS AS FOLLOWS.

LOOSEN (4) SOCKET HEAD CAPSCREWS
HOLDING HOT ROLL SENSOR END HUB
ONTO HOT ROLL BODY COMPLETE
(EHR44 040.4) LOFT 6. THIS HUB HAS
THE OPEN BORE JOURNAL FOR WIRE
EXIT.

CAREFULLY REMOVE JOURNAL FROM
HOT ROLL BODY. USE PLASTIC MALLET
IF NESSECARY.

INSERT 1.000” DIA. CARTRIDGE HEATER
220V (PRH180) LOFT 1 INTO EACH HOT
ROLL CORE. INSERT A SENSOR FOR
TRAKSTAT (PRC2121) LD0OO INTO BOTH

SENSOR APERTURES. WARNING: DO NOT |

FORCE THEM INTO THE BORE. IF
NESSECARY, CLEAN BORE WITH BORE
SWAB TOOL. STAKE SENSOR AND BOTH
ENDS OF HEATERS.

CUT (3) 4" PIECES OF 3/16" BLACK
INSULATION TUBING (PRI165) CAB1
AND PLACE ONE ON EACH HEATER WIRE
AND BOTH SENSOR WIRES. SHRINK
TUBING. CUT 4” OF 3/8" BLACK
INSULATION TUBING (PRI164) CAB1,
COVER WIRE BUNDLE AND SHRINK
TUBING.

ADD LOCTITE SILICONE SEALANT TO
COVER ALL CERAMIC AREA OF HEAT
CARTRIDGE, CAB1 ESPECIALLY AROUND
WIRES AND EDGE.

PLACE WIRE LEADS THROUGH JOURNAL
BORE AND ALIGN GROOVE INSIDE
JOURNAL FACE TO CORRESPOND WITH
SENSOR LEADS. REATTACH JOURNAL

R T ——

=43

| SENSOR & 220V
HEATER.
INSULATION
TUBING FOR

| SENSOR &
HEATER WIRES.

SENSOR
GROOVE IN
JOURNAL

ADD SEALANT OVER CERAMIC HEATER PARTS




8)

9)

e e e i RS

ONTO CORE USING %2-20 X 1 SHCS.
WARNING: DO NOT PINCH THE LEADS
BETWEEN JOURNAL AND BORE.

DO NOT TERMINATE LEADS. AFTER HOT
ROLLS ARE IN CHASSIS, THEY CAN BE
MEASURED TO 3 V2" AND TERMINATED,
USING (2) FEMALE FASTONS (PRT310)
ON SENSOR WIRES AND (2) FLAG
FASTONS (PRT284) ON HEATER WIRES.
WARNING: GREAT CARE MUST BE TAKEN
WHEN STRIPPING WIRES AND
TERMINATING. IF CUT TOO SHORT THE
HEATER | SENSOR WILL BE SCRAPPED.
MAKE ABSOLUTELY SURE THAT ALL
CRIMP CONNECTIONS ARE SECURE.

SLIDE A 1" PIECE OF 3/8" INSULATION
TUBING ONTO WIRES AND SHRINK AT
END OF JOURNAL FOR EXTRA
PROTECTION.

WITH INSULATION TUBING ON
HEATER AND SENSOR WIRES

RIGHT SIDE OF
HRD 44

JOURNALS

. X

HRD 44 HOT ROLLS COMPLETED




*quv0od a33dS HOLOW 40 1431 L0SY
(£ZE£T4ud) ,019-01S, ASNATTLLIT
dIWYV 8 (¢) aNV Av13d mo13g
(£pT4ud) ,019-01S. dWV ST (T)
'SY3a10H 3Snd dOL OLNI (Z¥Tdud)
,019-01S. dWV ST (2) sasnd

dwvs (z) DNIMOTIOH IHL LHASNI Z0SY WOYL

el g} ‘HY % X z£-8 () ONISN
s35ra | 13NV 30IS OL SAVIIY HLOE 3UND3S
E—— 's3SN4 A9 NMOA S1S0d TVNIWYIL
379N0d HLIM QINOILISOd AV1Y
TVLNOZI¥OH ¥3IMOT ANV S3snd A9
1HOTY NO S1S0d TVNIWY3L 3719n0d
AV13Yd dOL HLIM T YOV (TSTHud)

IA 2 SAV1IY NOHWO (T) HOVLLY

*13NVd 3AIS NO AQVIUTV
S4400NV.LS OLNI Hd 8/€ X Ov-¥

(8) HLIM FuND3S ‘INIHOVIA 40 WV
DNIDV4 LHOIYH NO S1SOd TYNIWYIL
HLIM £0SV (0ETHYd) SQuvod

LIM ¥3T10¥.LINOD 1v3H (T) HOVLLY

'S1T0A 0ZZ 404 quvod JHL
ONILLIS ‘(0EZ ANV 08T) LHOTY IHL

SKWS 0. SYOLVOIANI LT0A HLOE HOLIMS

MaDSHY | : ‘INO¥H G¥H FHI G¥VMOL 1937 NO
23404 SIS0 TVNIWFEL ANI4 FHL NOLLISOd
beHA X ~4IHSYM UVLS 8# V ANV HL % X

ot (s) THOTY [N z€-8 () DNISN S80SV (VSTZWYd) OVA

02ZZ-STT TOYULNOD A33dS NIYVNIW
SWS ¥a DS H4 8/5 X 0T (9) ” = HOV.LLY TaNVd 3dIS LHDIY NO

*ETSV SHIHSVM LV1d ,% ANV S11089
QAVv3H X3H 7Z X €T-% HLIM ANVIS
QuH Ol 1334 DNILNNOW J¥ND3S

'SOLOHd NI SMOYYY HLIM
NMOHS ¥V SNOILISOd 'SWS IAT™A
s H4 8/S X 0T (9) ANV SWS IATIA
0S Hd % X 0T (¥) DNISN Y3AA0D

' WO.LOW WO1L0g a319WasSsy OL
| A19W3SSV TINVd 3AIS ITHDTY TuNd3S

) "'SWS ¥a OS H4 8/S X 0T (9) ANV SWS
ua 0S Hd 7 X 0T (¥) DNISN ¥IA0D
YO.LOW WOLLOE a319W3ISSY OL
A19W3ISSY TINVd 3aIS L3371 38Nd3S

AT9WISSY SISSVYHD 11N v¥ QUH

(9

(s

4

(g

(z

(t



7)

8)

9)

10)

FROM RACK 1 ASSEMBLE LEVER TYPE
MICROSWITCH (PRS313) BY FIRST
BENDING UP MICROSWITCH TONGUE
WITH GAUGED TOOL. THEN INSERT (2) 6-
32 X 1 SHCS WITH (2) #6 FLAT WASHERS
ON THEM THROUGH SIDE OF
MICROSWITCH AND INTO SAFETY
SWITCH BRACKET (LC38 170.4). ALIGN
TONGUE THROUGH LEFT HRD 44 SIDE
PANEL APERTURE AND SECURE BRACKET
TO SIDE PANEL WITH (2) 6-32 X ¥4 PH.

ASSEMBLE BOTTOM RUBBER ROLL CHAIN
ADJUSTER (LC38 055.4) RACK 2. TAKE A
35B12 IDLER SPROCKET 5/8 BORE
(PRS320) RACK 2 AND ARBOR PRESS AN
OILITE FLANGE BEARING (PRB094) RACK
2 INTO THE SPROCKET FROM THE TOOTH
SIDE. INSERT A /2 X 1 SHOULDER BOLT
(.500IAC16) AS13 INTO FLANGE/TOOTH
SIDE OF SPROCKET AND THREAD INTO
BOTTOM RUBBER ROLL CHAIN ADJUSTER.

PLACE LEESON OR BALDOR GEAR MOTOR
(PRM2000) ASO5 IN MOUNTING
POSITION THROUGH LEFT SIDE PANEL,
MOTOR WIRES FACING UPWARD. FROM
OUTSIDE START (2) 2-28 X 34 BH WITH A
12 X 5/8 X 1/8 WASHER ON EACH INTO
TOP MOTOR THREADS. START A %-28 X
13/2 SHCS WITH A 4 X 5/8 X 1/8 WASHER
ON IT INTO ONE BOTTOM MOTOR
THREAD, SLIDE ON LOWER CHAIN
ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY AND THEN START
THE OTHER BOTTOM MOTOR THREAD
WITH SAME HARDWARE. RAISE MOTOR
UP AS FAR AS POSSIBLE AND TIGHTEN
ONE TOP SCREW, ONLY SNUG OTHERS AS
MOTOR WILL BE LOWERED FOR TENSION
WHEN CHAIN IS CONNECTED.

FROM INNER RIGHT SIDE PANEL INSERT
REWIND DRIVER ASSEMBLY C (EP30
045.6) RACK 8 THROUGH BRASS FLANGE.
FROM OUTSIDE ADD IN ORDER: FIXED
FRICTION PLATE C (EP30 007.4) RACK 8
CONTAINING A 10-32 X % SET SCREW
TIGHTENED INTO REWIND DRIVER
ASSEMBLY HOLE. ** BE SURE THINNER
SIDE OF FIXED FRICTION PLATE IS
TOWARD SIDE PANEL. ADD LEATHER
DISC (PRW336) RACK 22, THEN A 25B26

RAISE
MOTOR
SCREWS |
IN SLOTS




11)

12)

5/8 BORE SPROCKET (PRS255A) RACK 8
CONTAINING AN ARBOR PRESSED
BEARING 2 X 5/8 X 2 (PRB043) AS08
HUB OUT, TEETH IN. ADD ANOTHER
LEATHER DISC. PUT HD KEY (PRX347)
AS09 INTO REWIND DRIVER ASSEMBLY
KEYWAY. SLIDE ON SUPPLY ROLL
FRICTION PRESSURE PLATE (H685
007.4A) RACK 8 WITH COUNTERBORE
TOWARD OUTSIDE. EP REWIND SPRING
(PRS226) RACK 10 FITS INTO COUNTER
BORE. ADD "2 INCH WASHER SAE
(.500KKC01) AS13. BRUSH ANTI-SEIZE
ON REWIND DRIVER ASSEMBLY THREADS
AND ADD TENSION NUT C (EP30 046.4)
RACK 8 WHICH HAS REVERSE THREADS.
ON THE TENSION NUT GROOVE ADD A %"
RETAINING RING (PRR192) ASOS.

ASSEMBLE CLUTCH SUPPORT BY USING A
TOTAL OF (6) 10-32 X 3/8 RH SCREWS TO

" CONNECT PARTS LOCATED IN RACK 8 AS

FOLLOWS: USE (2) SCREWS TO ATTACH
ENDS OF THE LONGER, INNER CLUTCH
SUPPORT C (EP30 076.4) TO (2) INNER
CLUTCH SPACERS C (EP30 078.4). USE
(2) SCREWS TO ATTACH SHORTER, OUTER
CLUTCH SUPPORT C (EP30 077.4) TO (2)
OUTER CLUTCH SPACERS C (EP30 079.4).
USE (2) SCREWS TO ATTACH OUTER
CLUTCH SPACERS TO INNER CLUTCH
SUPPORT. ADD (2) %" SHAFT NYLINERS
(PRB068) AS07 FROM THE INSIDE TO THE
OUTSIDE, FLANGE TOWARD SIDE PANEL.
AFTER THE CHAINS ARE CONNECTED,
THIS ASSEMBLY WILL SLIDE OVER THE
REWIND DRIVER NUT AND SECURE TO
THE SIDE PANEL WITH (2) 10-32 X % BH.

ATTACH PROXIMITY SWITCH MAGNET
(PRS351) RACK 1 TO RIGHT FEED TABLE
BRACKET (D60 098.4R) AS13 USING (2)
4-40 X V4 PH. THE RED MAGNET WIRES
GO THROUGH THE CLOSEST HOLE IN THE
BRACKET. PLACE 6-8” OF BLACK
INSULATION TUBING ON THE WIRES AND
HEAT SHRINK. SECURE BRACKET TO
INNER RIGHT SIDE PANEL USING (2) ' X
5/8 X 1/8 FLAT WASHER ON (2) 10-32 X
3/ FHSH SCREWS, WIRES GO THROUGH
SIDE PANEL. ATTACH LEFT FEED TABLE
BRACKET (D60 098.4L) AS13 TO LEFT

— MODIFIED SPROCKET
1 & REWIND SPROCKET




13)

14)

15)

SIDE PANEL WITH THE SAME HARDWARE.

INSERT (1) RUBBER ROLL CAM SHAFT
(EHR44 130.4) LOFT 2 SHAFT RACK
ORIENTED WITH LONGER, FLATCUT END
FOR HANDLE ON RIGHT SIDE THROUGH
SIDE PANEL CAM SHAFT OILITE
BEARINGS IN THE REAR, OVER FAN. ADD
A /2 INCH FLAT WASHER SAE AS13 TO
BOTH ENDS OF THE CAM SHAFT AND THEN
A CAM (H850 133.4) ASO8 TOBOTHCAM = ®
SHAFT ENDS. SECURE THE CAMS IN SHAFT [
HOLES WITH 10-32 X 3/z SET SCREWS.
START ANOTHER RUBBER ROLL CAM
SHAFT INTO THE RIGHT FRONT CAM
SHAFT BEARING, WITH /2 WASHERS AND
SLIDE AN IDLER TUBE (EHR44 052.4)
AS14 WITH NYLATRON BEARINGS
(PRB0O86A) AS13 ONTO THE CAM SHAFT.
RUN CAM SHAFT THROUGH IDLER TUBE
AND LEFT PANEL. ADD A 2 INCH FLAT
WASHER AND SECURE A CAM TO BOTH
SHAFT ENDS WITH 10-32 X 34 SET SCREW
IN CAM SHAFT HOLES.

INNER RIGHT SIDE PANEL: FRONT CAM
SHAFT THROUGH IDLER TUBE NYLATRON
BEFORE PUTTING THE BOTTOM HOT ROLL BEARINGS UNDER HOT ROLL

AND BOTTOM PULL ROLL BETWEEN SIDE
PANELS, ROTO BURR THE SIDE PANEL
OPENING, SO BEARING FITS EASILY.

TEST R14Z ROLLER BALL BEARINGS
(PRBO87) AS07 OVER JOURNALS ON
BOTTOM DRIVE ROLL AND BOTTOM HOT
ROLL. FILE BURRS IF NECESSARY,
REMOVE BEARING. PLACE A BEARING
RETAINER (HRD44 060.4) RACK 14 ON
BOTH JOURNALS OF THE BOTTOM REAR
DRIVE ROLL COMPLETE (EHR44 035.4) . ROLLER
LOFT 5 ORIENTED WITH THE RECESSED R |
SIDE OF THE BEARING RETAINER FACING ‘ gl
OUTWARD. INSERT THE DRIVE ROLL
INTO THE CHASSIS WITH BOTH BEARING
RETAINERS ON THE INSIDE OF THE SIDE
PANELS. ALIGN BEARING RETAINER
THREADS WITH SIDE PANEL APERTURES
AND TAP THE ROLLER BALL BEARINGS
(PRBO87) INTO BOTH BEARING
RETAINER RECESSES. SECURE TO SIDE
PANELS WITH 10-32 X 2 TH FITTING
ROLLER BALL BEARING FLUSH WITH
OUTER PANELS. CENTER BOTTOM DRIVE
ROLL BETWEEN SIDE PANELS.




16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

21)

PLACE ANOTHER DRIVE ROLL
COMPLETE IN REAR OF CHASSIS,
RESTING IN OVERHANG. IF RUBBER
ROLLS ARE COVERED, REMOVE
COVERING. CLEAN RUBBER ON BOTH
DRIVE ROLLS.

PLACE AN HRD44 BEARING RETAINER
ON BOTH JOURNALS OF THE FRONT,
BOTTOM COMPLETED HOT ROLL
ASSEMBLY, RECESS ON RETAINER
OUTWARD. INSERT INTO FRONT OF
CHASSIS WITH RETAINERS ON INSIDE
OF PANEL, HEAT AND SENSOR WIRES
ON RIGHT. PRESS A ROLLER BALL
BEARING (PRB087) AS07 INTO BOTH
BEARING RETAINERS AND SECURE
BEARING RETAINER TO SIDE PANELS
WITH (4) 10-32 X Y2 TH. CENTER
BOTTOM HOT ROLL IN CHASSIS.

ATTACH BOTTOM ANTI-WRAP SHIELD
(HRD44 013.4) AS14 BETWEEN REAR
SIDE PANELS, ORIENTED WITH THE
SLANTED ANGLE UPWARD, STRAIGHT
DOWNWARD. POSITION BEHIND

LOWER DRIVE ROLL AND SECURE WITH

(4) 10 X 5/8 FL SQ DR SMS.

ADD (4) SHAFT SPACERS (HRD44 033.4)

RACK 14 ONTO JOURNALS OF LOWER

FRONT AND REAR RUBBER ROLLS, SNUG

TO ROLLER BALL BEARINGS.

SET TOP REAR DRIVE ROLL ONTO
BOTTOM DRIVE ROLL, ALIGNING
RUBBER ROLLS. SET TOP HOT ROLL
ONTO BOTTOM HOT ROLL, ALIGNING
RUBBER ROLLS. PLACE (4) HOT ROLL

GUIDE BUSHINGS (HRD44 044.4) RACK

14 ON ALL TOP JOURNALS, WITH
BUSHING GROOVE RESTING IN SIDE

PANEL AND THICKER SIDE OF BUSHING

INWARD.

BRUSH ANTI-SEIZE ONTO RIGHT AND

LEFT REAR CAM CIRCUMFERENCE. ADD

BOTH BACK CONNECTING PLATES,
FITTING CAMS INTO BOTTOM

CONNECTING PLATES AND ROLLER BALL

BEARINGS OVER TOP DRIVE ROLL
JOURNALS. THE WHITE CONNECTING
PLATE SPACERS FACE INWARD.

T

TOP HOT ROLL GUIDE BUSHING
WITH THICKER SIDE INWARD AND
LOWER ROLL, BEARING RETAINER

| ANGLE
UPWARD
BOTTOM
ANTI-
WRAP
SHIELD

| &8 7 \
BOTTOM RUBBER ROLL SHAFT SPACER & TOP LEFT

OUTER RUBBER ROLL SPACER ON BOTH LEFT HOT &
PULL ROLL JOURNALS ~n~~ CONNECTING PLATES




22)

23)

24)

25)

26)

27)

28)

29)

CHECK TOP AND BOTTOM DRIVE ROLL
ALIGNMENT. ON BOTTOM LEFT DRIVE
ROLL ADD A PULL ROLL SPROCKET FOR
DIGITAL 105 35B24 (PRS322) RACK 2
HUB IN, OVER KEY (MI187) AS13, SNUG
TO SPACER. SECURE WITH "-28 X 3/8
SET SCREW TIGHTENED ONTO KEY.

ON TOP LEFT DRIVE ROLL, AFTER
CONNECTING PLATE, ADD ‘MEDIUM’
TOP LEFT OUTER RUBBER ROLL SPACER
(LC38 032.4) RACK 2. THEN, ADD
ANOTHER 35-24 PULL ROLL SPROCKET
FOR DIGITAL 105 (PRS322) RACK 2 HUB
OUT OVER KEY (MI187) AS13. SECURED
WITH 14-28 X 3/8 SS TIGHTENED ONTO
JOURNAL FLAT.

ON BOTTOM RIGHT DRIVE ROLL ADD A
25B32 7/8"” BORE SPROCKET (PRS258C)
RACK 14 HUB IN OVER KEY (MI187) BY
SPACER. TIGHTEN WITH 4-28 X 3/8 SS.

ON TOP RIGHT DRIVE ROLLADD A 7/8
SPLIT SHAFT COLLAR (PRC112) RACK 2
TIGHT TO CONNECTING PLATE, SECURE.

TAP REAR CAMS FLUSH WITH OUTER
CONNECTING PLATE. SLIDEA 1-3/16 X
/2 TEFLON WASHER (PRW337) RACK 8
ONTO BOTH ENDS OF REAR CAM SHAFT
FLUSH WITH CAMS. TIGHTEN A /2"
SHAFT COLLAR (PRC096) AS07 TO BOTH
TEFLON WASHERS.

BRUSH ANTI-SEIZE ONTO RIGHT AND
LEFT FRONT CAM CIRCUMFERENCE.
TAP BOTH CONNECTING PLATES ON.
THE RIGHT FRONT CONNECTING PLATE
HAS THE STANDOFF.

ON LEFT BOTTOM FRONT HOT ROLL ADD
LAM. ROLL SPROCKET FOR DIGITAL 105
35-25 (PRS321) RACK 2 HUB IN OVER
KEY (MI187) AS13 SNUG TO SPACER
AND TIGHTEN SPROCKET WITH 12-28 X
3/8 SS ON JOURNAL FLAT.

ON LEFT TOP FRONT HOT ROLL ADD A
‘MEDIUM’ TOP LEFT OUTER RUBBER
ROLL SPACER (LC38 032.4) RACK 2 BY
CONNECTING PLATE ROLLER BEARING,

RIGHT REAR
CONNECTING PLATE

7/8 SPLIT SHAFT
COLLAR ON TOP
RIGHT DRIVE ROLL

7/8" BORE 25B32
SPROCKET SNUG TO
SHAFT SPACER ON
BOTTOM RIGHT
DRIVE ROLL,
SPROCKET HUB
FACES INWARD

RIGHT SIDE
CAM SHAFT
W/ TEFLON
WASHER &
/2" SHAFT
COLLAR

LEFT FRONT
CONNECTING
PLATE ON
HOT ROLLS
WITH TOP
SPROCKET —
HUB ouUT
AND BOTTOM
1 SPROCKET -
HUB INWARD




30)

31)

32)

23]

34)

35)

THEN ADD LAM. ROLL SPROCKET 35-25
FOR DIGITAL 105 (PRS321) RACK 2 HUB
OUT OVER KEY (MI187) AS13. SECURE
SPROCKET ON JOURNAL FLATS WITH -
28 X 3/8 SS.

ON RIGHT BOTTOM FRONT HOT ROLL
JOURNAL SNUG A 7/8 SPLIT SHAFT
COLLAR (PRC112) RACK 2 NEXT TO THE
SPACER.

ON RIGHT TOP FRONT HOT ROLL

JOURNAL SNUG A 7/8 SPLIT SHAFT
COLLAR (PRC112) RACK 2 NEXT TO THE
CONNECTING PLATE BEARING.

TAP FRONT CAMS FLUSH WITH OUTER
CONNECTING PLATE. ADD TEFLON
WASHER (PRW337) RACK 8 OVER BOTH
CAM SHAFT ENDS. SECURE WITH (2) 2"
SHAFT COLLARS (PRC096) ASO7.

ON LEFT SIDE ADD TO MOTOR SHAFT (2)
35-12 DRIVE SPROCKETS FOR DIGITAL 60

(PRS320A) RACK 2 BOTH HUBS IN. ALIGN &

INNER MOTOR SPROCKET TEETH WITH
UPPER RUBBER ROLL SPROCKET TEETH
AND OUTER MOTOR SPROCKET TEETH
WITH LOWER RUBBER ROLL SPROCKET
TEETH. SECURE MOTOR SPROCKETS WITH
(2) 8-32 X /= SS ON MOTOR SHAFT KEY.

WITH ROLLS UP CONNECT LONGER #35
CHAIN TO UPPER ROLL SPROCKETS, OVER
TOP IDLER BRACKET SPROCKET, INSIDE
BOTH LOWER IDLER BRACKET
SPROCKETS AND INNER MOTOR
SPROCKET. CONNECT SHORTER #35
CHAIN TO LOWER ROLL SPROCKETS,
RIGHT OF OUTER MOTOR SPROCKET AND
LEFT SIDE OF CHAIN ADJUSTOR
SPROCKET. LOWER ROLLS AND MOTOR.

ON THE RIGHT SIDE CONNECT THE
LONGER #25 CHAIN (WITHOUT OFFSET)
BETWEEN THE SCRAP REWIND ASSEMBLY

SPROCKET AND THE INNER TEETH ON THE

MODIFIED SPROCKET. CONNECT THE
SHORTER #25 CHAIN (WITH OFFSET)
BETWEEN THE OUTER TEETH OF THE
MODIFIED SPROCKET AND DOWN TO THE
LOWER DRIVE ROLL SPROCKET.

RIGHT FRONT
CONNECTING
PLATE

TOP HOT ROLL
7/8 SPLIT
SHAFT COLLAR

& BOTTOM HOT
4 ROLL, SHAFT
SPACER & 7/8
| SPLIT SHAFT
# COLLAR

4

(2) DRIVE
SPROCKETS
HUB INWARD
ON MOTOR
SHAFT, 8-32 X
14 S ON KEY

UPPER
CLUTCH
CHAIN !
TENSION §



36)

37)

38)

39)

40)

SLIDE CLUTCH SUPPORT ASSEMBLY OVER | cLutcH [
REWIND DRIVER NUT AND SECURE TO SUPPORT [
SIDE PANEL WITH (2) 10-32 X 34 BH. A"B'-Y

TR R
ADD (2) SLIP RING DRIVERS (EHR44
012.4A) RACK 14 FLUSH WITH THE OUTER §
EDGE ON BOTH OF THE RIGHT FRONT HOT
ROLL JOURNALS. SECURE BOTH SLIP
RING DRIVERS TO THE FLAT PORTION OF
THE HOT ROLL JOURNALS WITH A 10-32 X
3/8 SET SCREW. THE NOTCH WILL HOLD
THE SLIP RING SPRING PIN.

ATTACH RIGHT/LEFT TOP/BOTTOM
HOUSING ASSEMBLIES TO SIDE PANELS
USING (9) 10-32 X 'a TH AND 8-32X 3/8
FH WITH #8 KEPS NUT ON BREACKETS.

SLIP
RING
DRIVER

SECURE FACIA ASSEMBLY TO INNER
RIGHT HOUSING. ALIGN FACIA THREADS
WITH CLEARANCE HOLES IN HOUSING,
USE (4) 6-32 X V4 PH.

INSERT WIRES FROM HARNESS ON RIGHT
HOUSING SIDE.




1)

3)

4)

HOT ROLL DIGITAL 44
FEED TABLE ASSEMBLY

LAY FEED TABLE (EHR44 108.4) AS21
UPSIDE DOWN ON WORK BENCH.
SECURE PROXIMITY SWITCH MAGNET
(PRS352) RACK 1 INTO SLOT WITH (2) 4-
40 X 3/8 PH ON OUTSIDE AND (2) 4-40
NUTS INSIDE.

SLIDE (4) FEED TABLE GUIDE MOUNTING
BRACKETS (D105 104.4) AS13 ONTO
FEED TABLE IDLER SHAFT (EHR44

109.4) AS14. NOTE PICTURED
POSITION. SECURE IDLER SHAFT WITH
(2) 10-32 X V2 TH, USING LOCTITE ON
THREADS. INSERT (2) 5/16-18 X 1”
PLASTIC MOLDED THUMBSCREWS
(PRK184) AS09 INTO OUTER GUIDE
BLOCKS.

TAP (2) NYLATRON IDLER BEARINGS
(PRB086A) AS13 ONTO ENDS OF FEED
TABLE IDLER TUBE (EHR44 054.4) AS14.
INSERT A SECOND FEED TABLE IDLER
SHAFT THROUGH NYLATRON BEARINGS
AND SECURE SHAFT TO FEED TABLE
ARMS IN FRONT OF GUIDE BLOCKS USE
(2) 10-32 X ¥2 TH.

THE FEED TABLE SUPPORT BAR (EHR44
111.4) AS14 ALIGNS AT AN ANGLE TO
THE FEED TABLE WHEN FIRST
ATTACHING TO THE REAR. LOCTITE
HALF OF THE THREADS ON (2) 10-32 X %
SHSS AND INSERT THAT HALF THROUGH
FEED TABLE AND INTO SUPPORT BAR.
NOW FLIP SUPPORT BAR UPRIGHT
USING LARGE WRENCH. LOCTITE
EXPOSED REMAINING HALF OF THREADS
AND ATTACH (2) FEED TABLE MOUNTING
STUB SHAFTS (D105 101.4) AS13.
TIGHTEN STUBS WITH WRENCH.

FT GUIDE
BLOCKS ON
IDLER SHAFT

PRBO8B6A
BEARING &
IDLER TUBE

FEED TABLE SUPPORT BAR WITH (2)
FEED TABLE MOUNTING STUB SHAFTS




5)

6)

7)

ADD ANOTHER PAIR OF FEED TABLE
MOUNTING STUB SHAFTS TO THE
RIGHT AND LEFT OUTER SIDE,
SECURED WITH (2) 10-32 X 2 TH
FROM THE INSIDE, LOCTITE THREADS.

PEEL BACK PLASTIC COVERING ON
RIGHT AND LEFT FEED TABLE GUIDES
(LC38 097.4L AND LC38 097.4R) AS13
TO EXPOSE SCREW HOLES. ATTACH
GUIDES TO FEED TABLE GUIDE BLOCKS
WITH (4) 10-32 X /2 TH. SECURE
GUIDES ON IDLER SHAFT WITH
PLASTIC MOULDEDTHUMBSCREWS.

STORE COMPLETED FEED TABLE UNTIL
READY TO INSTALL ON LAMINATOR.

FEED TABLE GUIDE

¥

| FRONT VIEW OF AN HRD44
| COMPLETED FEED TABLE

8| ASSEMBLY INCLUDING
1 PAINTED IDLER TUBE



Loft &

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

HRD 44 SUPPLY ROLL ASSEMBLY

PREPARE (2) SUPPLY ROLL ASSEMBLIES
FOR THE HRD 44 DIGITAL USING THE
FOLLOWING PROCEDURES.

INSERT 6-32 X 2 RH SCREWS INTO THE
DRILLED OPENINGS ON BOTH ENDS OF
(6) RUBBER GRIPPERS (EHR44 003.4B)
LOFT 3. SET RUBBER GRIPPERS ASIDE.

ALIGN AND TAP AN END CAP (130 008.4)
AS08 INTO EACH END OF (2) 3" SUPPLY
ROLL EXTRUSIONS (EHR44 002.4) LOFT
3 WITH THE THREADED CHANNELS
SHOWING IN THE RECESSED SECTIONS
OF THE SUPPLY ROLL.

THREAD THE SCREWS IN THE RUBBER
GRIPPER ENDS INTO THE SUPPLE ROLL
END CAPS. THE GRIPPERS RUN ALONG
RECESSED SECTION OF SUPPLY ROLL.

SPRING PINS

ADJUSTABLE
HEX ADAPTER

SLIDE AN ADJUSTABLE HEX BUSHING
ADAPTOR (D105 022.4) AS08 OVER END
OF SUPPLY ROLL SHAFT (EHR44 011.4)
-AS14 WITH HOLE IN IT. USE STARTER
TOOL, ALIGN AND INSERT 1/8 X 34
SPRING PIN (.12530012) THROUGH HEX
CHANNEL AND INTO SHAFT. REMOVE
TOOL AND FINISH TAPPING OR ARBOT
PRESS SPRING PIN UNTIL IT IS FLUSH
WITH ADJUSTABLE HEX BUSHING.

SUPPLY ROLL
SHAFT

ADJUSTABLE HEX BUSHING ON SUPPLY ROLL SHAFT

SLIDE A SUPPLY ROLL PRESSURE PLATE
(LC38 007.4) AS08 DOWN THE LONG END
OF BOTH SUPPLY ROLL SHAFTS. THE
SPRING PIN ON ADJUSTABLE HEX
ADAPTOR IS LOCATED BETWEEN RECESS
ON PRESSURE PLATE.

LEATHER
DISK

PRESSURE
PLATE

SLIDE LEATHER DISC (H380 004.4) AS08
ONTO SUPPLY ROLL SHAFT NEXT TO
PRESSURE PLATE. INSERT THIS
ASSEMBLY INTO END CAP ON SUPPLY
ROLL, AND EXIT END CAP ON OTHER
SIDE OF SUPPLY ROLL.

SPRING PIN

ADJ USTABLE
HEX

BRUSH ANTI-SEIZE ON END THREADS OF
SUPPLY ROLL SHAFT BY ADJUSTABLE



9)

HEX BUSHING. SLIDE ON SUPPLY ROLL
TENSION SPRING (PRS222) AS08 AND
THREAD ON KNURLED KNOB (D105 001.4)
AS01. CONTINUE THREADING UNTIL
SPRING PIN IS IN CENTER OF ADJUSTABLE
HEX BUSHING GROOVE. IF THREADS ARE
OVER PLATED, TRIM THEM WITH
DIE/THREAD CHASER.

ON THE OTHER END OF THE SUPPLY ROLL
ADD ANOTHER LEATHER DISC, PRESSURE
PLATE AND SUPPLY ROLL HEX ADAPTOR
(LC38 023.4) AS08 FITTING INTO
PRESSURE PLATE RECESS. BRUSH ANTI-
SEIZE ON SHAFT THREADS, ADD SPRING
AND KNURLED KNOB.

ANTI-SEIZE ON

| SHAFT THREADS




1)

2)

3)

4)

HOT ROLL DIGITAL 44
SCRAP REWIND ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLE SCRAP REWIND SHAFT
(EHR44 056.4) LOFT 2 BY TAPPING A
1/8 X 1 SPRING PIN INTO BALL END OF
SHAFT, EVEN AMOUNT SHOWING.

SLIDE BLACK PLASTIC BEARING " SCRAP REWIND SHAFT WITH % SPRING PIN
(PRBO71) RACK 8 ONTO OTHER END OF

REWIND SHAFT. IF BEARING IS LOOSE,
USE A DROP OF BLACK LOCTITE GLUE.

SLIDE (2) CORE GRIPPER AND HUBS
(E850 207.6B) RACK 1 WITH HUBS
FACING OUTWARD ONTO REWIND

SHAFT. SECURE GRIPPERS WITH (2)

SPI 3/s” SCREWS (PRK178) AS07.

TO INSTALL SLIDE SPRING PIN INTO
REWIND DRIVER ASSEMBLY ON RIGHT,
SHAFT TO REWIND BRACKET ON LEFT.




0P BRAT CIRCUIT
TOP RELAY

TRETE/RED
e _O P gQ_ _
HYATER FIRE __(’“) 4
AEATRR FIRE _O 6
B | BE)
't—_(v) 8 1 O_ (¥/Big Blve Conseclor)

0P HEAT

| (I/C’éw\
CONTROLLER

-1 O— momie —
HG—

7§ O— GREVBLICK ——

25D e

T-7 (O— B0 fron T0P BRAT -
P10 () SHiSOR tron T0P HEAT SHOE -

T-11 () SINSOR tran T0P REIT SROE -

ROTTON BEAT CIRCUTT

BOTTON RELAY

i}
THITE _O a 0 O_ [TR/BLACK
HEATER FIRE ,
O QS ECHER. why
HEATER HEE_Oﬁ .’ ca W j 25«
BLAcK CR4Y
_O i | & (W/Big Blve Consector)

BOTTON HEAT
CONTROLLER

-1 O— mmmw ——
RO —— PR
-6 O— wvmm ——W) /@
’ !
o YoTH L
-7 O—  mr —— Do Al
T-10 C)-stiste tron sormok a7 06| £4VD TP
Ll
711 () Suisw froa BOTTOH RRAF STOR-+




REIEC b
e “ﬁf‘%
ii o O
I‘ . : A2
l f”ﬁf’,o?s/ O H -
A Rl HOTOR CONTROL |

| | - mint—O 12 ,. _— |

| a5
I — o 0O §2 -1 O—— MITE ft%déé
: | |
i | — opwer ——CO 53 of O oy —
i
i
i fRoxm /7Y / FT BLRR
l TOP HAGNET:  FRUALE CONNECTORS BOT WIRES
! l': ’ AL 5 ;"' H ‘ /4 "U. , U;;—DBM
4
) Vs
i HED-Y
|




E% BLOCK H@W
ALl v > gﬁd

\u\m\\x»%

§

. _ L T
RED 0S5 o \
A IS ORANGE BLACK II/ — —— BLACK
RINE — TS o
AT oY TELLOT — TRLLOY,
o R - : wwwwr o i’
BROWN# —= s m%; BED
\ S—
RAGEBLACE . TERMINAL BLOCK WIRING o
WITE N = < BLACK/RAITE
omiey —— / \ S——— REV/BLIE
oY > — OO+ < B/
Ry —— o ~——— ROR/NIITE
oot
VRLLOW/BLACK OO P
THITR/RED — 4 THITE/BLACK
VTR —— HO | O~ S VRLIOMBLACY
g —— WY
FAITE/GREEN =5 e BLIE
I —— [N




T 3 ) -..' = I:.‘
¥ L A / 6\-\‘6LL~* X _‘,\\"-
ﬁsa‘\jt 4 { i /"L“j ‘nr\’\\' (2 (")\iQ’lCLLi 4N 't
L_’ i i 1 I ‘k.‘!\:l“‘“ ‘_____, e X f:',_..“

il T Ml P
=1 ] Bk l Grof-a [ ©77 (0l anne
P, \ W Comre R 55
: w 1.'.]' ',‘- ; O-l‘._"'-' i 1 Q_QIC - 1IN
{ N I‘ u‘aw H- A L(‘ki- i 2 F%I o C‘ IC. (._Q;—MS
! Grref AN Onvbe sy VgD
Ny RIES 1 [?)i{ q \D\'\«GCD L\‘;T‘\;\t-\f‘i %_’_\'P_.‘———W

Ll Meiac k
Lo v

. ‘?)lﬂ.{" h. l-@..m Lf-—‘—-f
[EW 0N g A \"},

R

4
(s s | [CERA | AooRis

| [BTCHING -
o 2\ WE T Ay

\\llﬂ“"

Is] \’75_1 "qg‘ UD\'\\\(_T_C

=
i
|
|

BlacklY/z Woack 3
gllod e

P ke \o’\ocﬁt.

- S shHe L
] ohite A€y sla
' Lé),rgerif»‘tﬂ*-: ff%h&l

¥

2 1
e |

al

L Jnive ‘ =)

o : it SN J
N3t oo Center Top Top -7 At

L’S' _Tl;r mived Blek

'AJ 'ubc/’ M Q- .‘L(:/; S LTS fphd#

. 3 X .-f,(_fz,{ negr) Maele ﬁéf @4 ¢

RV riok 1T AFE< RAL 7 s sl



1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

HRD 44 NRTL

WIRING & CHASSIS COMPLETION

WITH FACIA INSTALLED, LAY WIRING
HARNESS FOR NRTL DIGITAL
LAMINATOR (PRW346A) AS14 ALONG
RIGHT HOUSING. INSERT MOTOR
WIRES, GREEN GROUNDS AND LONG
BLACK HARNESS WIRES FOR LEFT SIDE
SWITCHES THROUGH SNAP BUSHING.

CRIMP (3) MALE CONNECTORS ONTO
THE MOTOR WIRES. MATE TO ENDS IN
HARNESS, BLACK TO BLACK, ETC.

CONNECT THE GREEN GROUND HARNESS
WIRE TO THE FAN USING A #10 STAR
WASHER AND 10-32 TRUSSHEAD.

CONNECT FAN WIRES TO TERMINAL
BLOCK AND HARNESS WIRES TO THE
OTHER SIDE OF THE TERMINAL BLOCK.

FROM BAG #4 CONNECT THE BLACK AND
WHITE WIRES BETWEEN " LINE" SIDE OF
POWER FILTER AND LOWER 8 AMP FUSE
TERMINALS, BY SPEED BOARD. CONNECT
“LOAD" SIDE BLACK AND WHITE WIRES
TO THE INNER 90 DEGREE TERMINAL
BLOCK POSTS, WHITE WIRES TO REAR.

POWER
FILTER

IN LEFT HOUSING, WIRE BOTH
EMERGENCY SWITCHES BY LOOSENING
SCREWS ON SAME SIDE AND PLACING
THE OPEN ENDED WIRES UNDER SCREW
PLATES ON CONTACT SECTIONS.

CONNECT LEVER TYPE MICROSWITCH
USING SPADE CONNECTORS IN HARNESS
ON THE (2) OUTERMOST SCREWS.

REPLACE (ll)cﬁﬁ%f\}}ONNECT OR WITH A
FEMALE CONNECTOR (PRT331) ON THE
DIGITAL HARNESS AND UNITE FOR A
CLOSED SAFETY CIRCUIT ON THE HRD44.

USE PRESS CLIPS (PRC081) AS07 AND 5
/4" CABLE TIES (PRC082A) AS07 TO
NEATLY SECURE LEFT SIDE WIRES, SO
THEY WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH ANY
MOVING PARTS.




10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

CONNECT (6) BLACK AND WHITE WIRES
FROM “LOAD"” SECTION OF THE
BREAKER. THE LONGEST PAIR CONNECT
TO UPPER POSTS ON TOP 15 AMP FUSES,
WHITE TOWARD THE REAR; ANOTHER
PAIR CONNECT TO UPPER 8 AMP FUSES,
WHITE TOWARD THE REAR; LAST PAIR
CONNECT TO LOWER POSTS ON LOWER
15 AMP FUSES, WHITE TOWARD REAR.

WIRE FRONT “"LATCHING"” RELAY: FACIA
RED ON #2, DOUBLED ORANGE ON #0,
ORANGE JUMPER ON #8, WHITE/GREEN
JUMPER ON #1, DOUBLED RED ON #6

AND RED JUMPER ON #4.

FROM SEPARATE BAG CONNECT THE
REMAINING BLACK AND WHITE WIRES:
THE LONGER BLACK AND WHITE PAIR
CONNECT BETWEEN BOTTOM POSTS ON
UPPER 15 AMP FUSES AND UPPER
RELAY, WHITE TO #2, BLACKTO #8. THE |
SHORTER PAIR CONNECT BETWEEN
UPPER POSTS ON FRONT 15 AMP FUSES
AND HORIZONTAL RELAY ON SIDE
PANEL, WHITE TO #2 AND BLACK TO #8.

A FEW CONNECTIONS WILL HELP TO ' S— ;
ANCHOR THE HARNESS IN THE RIGHT R _
HOUSING. CONNECT OPEN ENDED SPRING PIN
EMERGENCY SWITCH WIRES TO THE P

REAR RIGHT SIDE. CONNECT DOUBLED
RED WIRES TO TOP RELAY #1 AND
WHITE/RED WIRE TO TOP RELAY #0.
CONNECT HARNESS BLACK/WHITE AND
WHITE/BLACK WIRES TO THE FRONT,
INNER 2-POLE TERMINAL BLOCK.

CONNECT SHORT BLACK HARNESS WIRE
TO INNER, REAR TERMINAL BLOCK.

PROCEED WITH VARIOUS WIRING
DIAGRAMS FOR RIGHT HOUSING,
LEAVING THE SLIP RING ASSEMBLY AND
WIRING UNTIL LAST.

CONNECTING PLATE
WITH STANDOFF

N . l"

ARBOR PRESS (2) 1/8 X 2" SPRING PINS
AS12 INTO (2) SLIP RING DRIVER
CLAMPS (XL44 024.4) RACK 5. SLIDE
THE CLAMPS OVER THE ROTATING HUB
OF (2) SLIP RING MODELS (PRS001A)
AS08 WITH THE SPRING PIN FACING
AWAY FROM SLIP RING. SECURE THE
SLIP RING DRIVER CLAMP ONTO THE

LOWER SLIP RING WITH SIDE PANEL STANDOFF




ROTATING HUB USING AN 8-32 X %4
SHCS. DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN SCREW
AND CRUSH HUB.

16) TRIM SENSOR WIRES 3 2" FROM
JOURNAL END AND CRIMP (4) FIF
SENSOR CONNECTORS (PRT310) ONTO
SENSOR WIRES. TRIM HEATER WIRES
3 /2" AND CRIMP (4) FIF FLAG STYLE
CONNECTORS (PRT284) ONTO THE HOT
ROLL HEATER WIRES. CONNECT THE
SLIP RING ROTATING HUB TO THESE
TERMINALS, SENSORS WIRES FIRST.

17) SLIDE QUTER HUB OF THE LOWER SLIP
RING ASSEMBLY INTO OPENING OF A
SLIP RING CLAMP (XL44 022.4A) RACK 5.
INSERT SPRING PIN INTO CATCH NOTCH
ON LOWER SLIP RING DRIVER. ATTACH
SLIP RING CLAMP TO CONNECTING
PLATE STANDOFF USING (2) 10-32 X %
THSH. ADJUST THE SLIP RING IN THE
SLIP RING CLAMP AND SECURE USING A
10-32 X 3/ SHCS.

18) USE SAME PROCEDURE FOR THE TOP
... HOT ROLL AND SLIP RING ASSEMBLY.

" THIS STANDOFF IS ALSO TOWARD THE
FRONT, ATTACHED TO THE CONNECTING
PLATE. SECURE OUTER HUB WITH A
SLIP RING CLAMP, SAME HARDWARE.

19) WIRE THE TERMINAL POSTS ON THE
OUTER HUB OF THE SLIP RING. TOP
SLIP RING USES 14" OF 18 GAUGE
YELLOW WIRE TO REAR/TOP HEAT
BOARD T10 AND T11 AND 10" OF RED 14
GAUGE WIRE FROM HEATER WIRES TO
TOP RELAY #4 AND #6. THE LOWER
SLIP RING USES 12" OF YELLOW 18
GAUGE WIRE ON FRONT/BOTTOM
HEATER BOARD FOR SENSOR AND 8" OF
RED 14 GAUGE WIRE FOR LOWER
HEATER. CONNECT TO LOWER HEAT
BOARD AND RELAY, SAME NUMBERS.

20) CONNECT THE GRAY RIBBON WIRE
BETWEEN THE TOP SLAVE BOARD/TOP
HOT ROLL AND THE REAR HEAT BOARD.
CONNECT THE GRAY RIBBON WIRE
BETWEEN THE LOWER SLAVE
BOARD/LOWER HOT ROLL AND THE
FRONT HEAT BOARD. USE PRESS CLIP
AND CABLE TIES TO SECURE.




21) CRIMP RED FEMALE CONNECT ORS ONTO
RED PROXIMITY MAGNET WIRES, UNITE
WITH BLACK HARNESS WIRES. BUNDLE
LOOSE WIRES AND CABLE TIE. NOTE
TIES ON SLIP RING WIRES.

22) AFTER WIRING IS COMPLETED, PLUG
THE HRD 44 LAMINATOR INTO THE 60HZ
OUTLET WITH A 30 AMP ADAPTER. THE
MACHINE WILL WORK WITHOUT USING
THE FEEDTABLE, IF YOU TAPE A MAGNET
(PRS352) RACK 1 ONTO THE PROXIMITY
SWITCH MAGNET AND HOLD THE
MICROSWITCH LEVER DOWN WITH A
TOOL. RELEASE THE (2) EMERGENCY
STOP BUTTONS ON LEFT. CHECK THAT
SWITCHES ARE “OFF.” RELEASE RIGHT
SIDE BACK EMERGENCY BUTTON, THEN
FRONT EMERGENCY BUTTON. TEST
FUNCTION OF FAN AND SWITCHES.

23) SET THE TEMPERATURE ON THE TOP
RUBBER ROLL BY DEPRESSING THE RED
PUSHBUTTON CAP ON THE SLAVE BOARD
AND LETTING IT INCREASE TO 400
DEGREES, IT SHOULD STOP BY ITSELF.
REDUCE TEMPERATURE BY DEPRESSING
THE BLUE PUSHBUTTON CAP UNTIL IT
READS 150 DEGREES. RELEASE BUTTON
AND LET TOP ROLL HEAT FOR TESTING
PRESSURE SENSITIVE FILM. FOLLOW
THE SAME PROCEDURE WITH THE
BOTTOM HOT ROLL EXCEPT SET THE
TEMPERATURE AT 240 DEGREES, THEN
TURN THE HEAT OFF THE BOTTOM ROLL.

24)  TO SET MOTOR SPEED DEPRESS GREEN
DRIVE SWITCH AND INCREASE
POTENTIOMETER TO FULL. USE VOLT
METER ON DC-1000. HOLD ONE TEST
LEAD ON THE FORWARD/REVERSE
RELAY SCREW FOR WHITE DOUBLED
WIRES (14) ON THE RIGHT SIDE OF
RELAY (PRR250) AND HOLD THE OTHER
TEST LEAD ON THE SCREW FOR BLACK.
WIRE (24) NEXT TO THE WHITE WIRE.
AT THE SAME TIME ADJUST SPEED ON
“MAXIMUM” POT (THIRD FROM LEFT)
WITH A TRIMMING TOOL. THE OPTIMUM
READING IS 180, TOUCHY BOARDS CAN
RANGE FROM 179-181 DC VOLTS. BE
VERY CAREFUL OF JEWLERY TOUCHING
INSIDE BECAUSE YOU CAN BE SHOCKED.

AN R e e, ———




25)

26)

27)

28)

29)

30)

TIGHTEN LEFT SIDE CHAINS BY
LOWERING MOTOR FOR THE INNER
CHAIN AND BY MOVING THE BOTTOM
CHAIN ADJUSTOR FROM SIDE TO SIDE
FOR OUTER CHAIN.

LIGHTLY ADD STP OIL OR ONTO BOTH
LEFT SIDE #35 CHAINS AND BOTH
RIGHT SIDE #25 CHAINS, WHILE THE
MOTOR IS RUNNING. USE A CLOTH TO
PROTECT THE WIRES ON THE RIGHT
SIDE FROM EXCESS GREASE ON #25
CHAINS.

' SET THE HRD44 TOP MOTOR COVER

(HRD44 092.4) AS14 OVER THE BOTTOM
MOTOR COVER, FIRST CHECKING THAT
ALL WIRES ARE TIED IN PLACE. THE
ANGLED, DEEPER RECESSED SCREW
HOLES FACE THE FRONT OF THE
MACHINE. CONNECT THE TOP MOTOR
COVER TO THE BOTTOM MOTOR COVER
USING (8) 10 X /2 PH SQ DRIVE SMS.

WITH THE PULL ROLLS IN THE "DOWN"
POSITION, PLACE THE PULL ROLL
SAFETY SHIELD (HRD44 012.4) AS14
OVER THE PULL ROLLS, ORIENTED WITH
THE BENT LENGTH TOWARD THE REAR.
SECURE PULL ROLL SAFETY SHIELD TO
SIDE PANELS FROM INSIDE HOUSINGS
USING (2) HOLES BY RUBBER ROLLS.
THE FRONT AND TOP REAR HOLES ARE
USED. ONE HOLE IS COUNTERSUNK.
USE (2) 10 X 2 PH AND FH SQ DR SMS.

CENTER, ALIGN AND ADHERE A DOMED
LEDCO EMBLEM (LABO5A) AS09 IN THE
FRONT OF THE PULL ROLL SAFETY
SHIELD. USING THE GAUGE THAT IS
PICTURED.

TAP (2) NYLATRON STYLE BEARINGS
(PRBO86A) AS13 INTO ENDS OF IDLER
TUBE (EHR44 052.4) AS14. INSERT
IDLER SHAFT (EHR44 053.4)51-4-( 4
BETWEEN NYLATRON BEARINGS AND
SECURE TOP IDLER TO SIDE PANELS
BELOW SCRAP REWIND BRACKET.
LOCTITE (2) "4-20 X 3% BHSH AND

THEREAD THROUGH OUTER SIDE PANELS

INTO IDLER SHAFT.

| MOTOR COVER
ol DEEPER RECESS

(2) SH SQ
DR OUTER
| PANEL FOR
PULL ROLL
| SAFETY

| SHIELD




31)

32)

33)

34)

USE GAUGE ARROW TO ALIGN (2) "ARM
ENTANGLEMENT” LABELS (LAB51) AS09
ON BACK OF PULL ROLL SAFETY SHIELD.

PLACE SAFETY SHIELD ASSEMBLY INTO
FEED TABLE BRACKETS. USE (2) 4 X '
TURNED SHOULDER BOLT (.250IAC04A)
RACK 2 THROUGH BRACKET.

INSERT FEED TABLE ASSEMBLY. THIS -
WILL ACTIVATE THE PROXIMITY SWITCH _8
MAGNETS.

PLACE SUPPLY ROLLS INTO BRACKETS.




1)

2)

3)

4)

_SWITCHES ON CONTROL PANEL AND

HRD44 POST-NRTL TESTING 6/2015

INSERT FEED TABLE AND CLOSE SAFETY
SHIELD. WITH THE BREAKER IN THE
“OFF” POSITION, PLUG THE 30 AMP
HRD44 INTO A 60 HRZ OUTLET, USING A
30 AMP ADAPTER. SWITCH ON THE
BREAKER. TEST OPERATION OF

CHECK RUBBER ROLL DIRECTION.

FIRSTTEST SINGLE SIDED PRESSURE
SENSITIVE MATERIAL. SET THE TOP
HEAT CONTROL TO 150 DEGREES. SET
THE BOTTOM HEAT CONTROL TO 240
DEGREES. TURN THE BOTTOM HEAT
CONTROL OFF, AS IT IS NOT USED WITH
PRESSURE SENSITIVE OR POUCH
LAMINATING. THE 220 VOLT HRD44
WILL REACH TEMPERATURE QUICKLY.

PLACE TOP ROLLS IN “"UP” POSITION
AND LOAD THE SINGLE SIDED PRESSURE
SENSITIVE FILM ONTO TOP SUPPLY
ROLL WITH THE FILM DRAPING OFF THE
REAR OF THE TOP SUPPLY ROLL. THREAD
FILM AND COVERING UNDER IDLER.
CENTER SCRAP CORE ON SCRAP REWIND
SHAFT. SEPARATE THE FILM FROM THE
COATING. ADHERE COATING ONTO
SCRAP REWIND CORE AND FILM OVER
TOP ROLL. ADHERE STICKY FILM TO
TEST MATERIAL AND INSERT BETWEEN
OPEN ROLLS. LOWER AND LOCK TOP,
FRONT RUBBER ROLL. REMEMBER,
LAMINATE MATERIAL MUST MEET OR
EXCEED FILM WIDTH OR ADHESIVE WILL
STICK TO EXPOSED RUBBER ROLL.
AFTER THE TOP ROLL TEMPERATURE
REACHES 150 DEGREES, PLACE BACK
RUBBER ROLL IN DOWN POSITION.
SLOWLY RUN TEST MATERIAL, CHECK
EXITING FILM. INCREASE SPEED AND
CHECK FILM ADHESION. UNLOAD FILM.

SECOND PREPARE A POUCH AND TEST.
INCREASE THE TOP HOT ROLL
TEMPERTURE TO 300-305 DEGREES. USE
NO HEAT ON BOTTOM RUBBER ROLL.
POUCHES 3/16 AND LESS CAN BE
LAMINATED WITH THE TOP DRIVE ROLLS
AND PULL ROLLS DOWN. WHEN
TEMPERTURE IS REACHED, INSERT




5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

CLOSED END OF POUCH CARRYING
MATERIAL WITH SHEET SIDE UP. RUN
POUCH AT ABOUT SPEED 8" AND
PERFORM “X” TEST AFTER MATERIALS IS
COOLED. TRIM BOARD FOR CUSTOMER.

THIRD TEST DOUBLE SIDED
LAMINATION. LOAD BOTH SUPPLY
ROLLS WITH 3 MIL FILM, SHINY SIDE
NEXT TO HOT ROLL. THE FILM DRAPES
OFF THE BACK ON THE TOP ROLL AND
OFF THE FRONT ON THE BOTTOM ROLL.
REDUCE TEMPERATURE ON TOP TO 240
DEGREES. TURN ON THE BOTTOM HOT
ROLL, SET AT 240 DEGREES. AFTER
TEMPERATURE IS REACHED ON BOTH
ROLLS, THREAD FILM UNDER IDLER
TUBES AND LAY FILM ON HOT ROLLS.
USE A THREADBOARD IN NIP OF ROLLS
TO START FILM. THE FILMS WILL STICK
TOGETHER WHEN HEATED. AFTER
THREADING FILM, STOP AND LOCKBOTH
ROLLS. CHECK DWELL LINE FOR
EVENESS. ADJUST PRESSURE IF
NECESSARY. TEST TWO-SIDED
LAMINATE MATERIAL. CHECK FOR
CURLING, WRINKLES, BUBBLES AND

ADHESION. CORRECT AS NECESSARY.

FILL OUT ALL PAPERWORK: (2) 8 /2 X 11
“LEDCO TEST LAMINATE SHEET-HRD 44
LAMINATOR” FOR THE CUSTOMER. ONE
COPY IS FOR POUCH TESTING AND THE
OTHER IS FOR DOUBLE SIDED
LAMINATION. ON THE OFFICE JOB
SHEET WRITE THE SERIAL NUMBER,
DATE TESTED AND ASSEMBLER NUMBER.
FILL IN THE “FINAL TEST AND
INSPECTION REPOR” CARD, TAKING
INFORMATION FROM THE JOB SHEET.

LAMINATE THE LEDCO TEST
LAMINATION SHEET FOR THE HRD44
FOR THE CUSTOMER. TRIM LAMINATE
AND PLACE ON FEED TABLE.

REMOVE FILM FROM SUPPLY ROLLS.
LEAVE SUPPLY ROLLS IN BRACKETS.

PLACE (2) STOP COLLAR CORE CHUCK
STYLE (D105 004.4) AS09, EACH WITH A
PLASTIC MOLDED 5/16-18 X 1
THRUBSCREW (PRK184) AS09 ON THE
FEED TABLE.




10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

17)

18)

19)

THREAD A 12-13 HEX NUT (.500LDF00)
ONTO (4) CASTORS (PRC210) AS14 AND
PLACE CASTORS ON THE FEED TABLE.

IF MACHINE IS SOLD SHOWING A
CENTIGRADE TEMPERATURE READING,
CHANGE BOTH HEAT REGISTERS FROM
FAHRENHEIT TO 126 C AT THIS TIME.

SECURE LEFT HOUSING PANEL
COMPLETE (HRD44 095.4L) AS14 TO
LEFT HOUSING USING (7) 8-32 X %2 TH.
USE TEMPLATE TO ALIGN DOMED LEDCO
EMBLEM (LABO5A) AS09 ONTO OUTER
HOUSING PANEL.

ON THE INNER RIGHT HOUSING PANEL
(HRD44 095.4R) AS14 ADHERE THE
SPARE FUSE KIT (#SPFHRD44) AS09 TO
THE FRONT CORNER AND THE FUSE
DIAGRAM (LAB45A) AS09 CENTERED.
SEE PHOTO. SECURE RIGHT HOUSING
USING (7) 8-32 X ¥a TH. USE TEMPLATE
TO ALIGN DOMED LEDCO EMBLEM
(LABO5A) AS09.

SECURE (2) CAM HANDLES (PRH140)
AS07 TO THE FLAT SIDE OF THE FRONT
AND REAR CAM SHAFTS ON RIGHT. USE
A 14-20 X 3/8 SET SCREW IN EACH.

SECURE A SCRAP REWIND KNOB
(PRK173) RACK 8 ONTO THE FLAT
PORTION OF THE REWIND DRIVER NUT
SHAFT USING A 10-32 X % SS.

CENTER AND ADHERE THE GRAY
INCREASE/DECREASE LABEL (LAB42A)
RACK 10 TO RIGHT HOUSING PANEL,
ABOVE THE SCRAP REWIND KNOB.

SECURE (2) HOLE COVERS (HRD44
061.4) RACK 14 OVER RIGHT AND LEFT
SIDE PANEL OPENINGS BY CONNECTING
PLATE SPRINGS, USING 6-32 X /2 PH.

ADHERE (4) ARM ENTANGLEMENT

LABELS (LAB51) AS09; (2) ON REAR PULL

ROLL SAFETY SHIELD, ONE FOOT IN
FROM SIDE PANEL AND (2) ON SAFETY
SHIELD, ABOVE SPI KNOBS.

ADHERE GRAY SERIAL NUMBER TAG
LABEL (LABO1) JOB SHEET RIGHT OF
REAR BREAKER ON BOTTOM COVER.

INNER RIGHT
PANEL FUSE
PACKET

RIGHT
SIDE HRD
HANDLES

——




20) ADHERE YELLOW WARNING LEAKING
CURRENT LABEL (LAB101A) AS09 RIGHT
OF SERIAL TAG LABEL.

21)  SNAP AN ORANGE ‘SAFETY PRECAUTION’
SHEET (LIT011) AS13 UNDER THE
FEEDTABLE ON THE FEEDTABLE SHAFT.

22) THE 3 PHASE HRD44 HAS AN
ADDITIONAL LABEL, THE YELLOW
CAUTION DOUBLE POLE/NEUTRAL
FUSING LABEL (LAB103A) AS09 WHICH
IS ADHERED RIGHT OF THE WARNING

LEAKING CURRENT LABLE. ORANGE SAFETY
PRECAUTION SHEET

23)  THE SINGLE PHASE HAS A YELLOW
GENERAL DANGER (LAB52) AS09
ADHERED RIGHT OF THE WARNING
LEAKAGE LABEL. ADHERE THE GENERAL
DANGER LABEL OVER THE BREAKER
PLATE ON THE 3 PHASE HRD.

24)  ADHERE (4) HAND CRUSH LABELS
(LAB35) AS09 TO THE OUTER, FRONT
PORTION OF EACH SUPPLY ROLL
BRACKET, CENTERED BY THE NOTCH.

SINGLE PHASE & 3 PHASE LABELS

25) TURN OFF ALL SWITCHES AND THE
BREAKER. CLEAN THE MACHINE WITH A
DAMP CLOTH. CHECK TOP AND BOTTOM
RUBBER ROLLS AND CLEAN OFF ANY
RESIDUE GLUE FROM FILM. UNPLUG
POWER CORD AND STORE CORD. PLACE
THE RUBBER ROLLS IN THE "OPEN"
POSITION.




1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

HRD44 HIGH POT TESTING

SECURE THE HRD44 IN AN AREA LARGE
ENOUGH TO WALK AROUND THE
MACHINE. YOU SHOULD NOTTOUCH
THE MACHINE OR CORD DURING HIGH
POT TESTING. A SEVERE SHOCK MAY
OCCUR IF THE TEST FAILS.

ROLL THE TEST EQUIPMENT CART NEXT
TO THE RIGHT, POWER SIDE, HOUSING.

THE 44” HOT ROLL DIGITAL HAS BEEN
CERTIFIED FOR U.S. ETL SHIPMENT AS
OF 2/2009 AND MUST PASS A HIGH POT
TEST TO CHECK POWER LEAKAGE AND
GROUND. HIGH POT TEST AS FOLOWS.

A) WITH HIGH POT ROCKER POWER
SWITCH IN "OFF” POSITION, CONNECT
THE TESTER POWER/GROUND CORD
BETWEEN THE TESTER “"INPUT” INLET
AND THE POWER BAR ON THE TEST
TABLE OR A 110 VOLT OUTLET.

| HIGH POT

TESTER POWER CORD

B) WITH THE "GROUND CHECK” SWITCH [ /* = W ov'power Bar

UPWARD, PLUG THE TESTER MACHINE
GROUND CORD, WHICH HAS A TOOTHED
CLAMP ON ONE END, BETWEEN THE
“RETURN” INLET ON THE TESTER AND
CLAMP THE TOOTHED END ONTO THE
EXPOSED THREADS OF THE BOLT
HOLDING THE IDLER SUPPORT BAR
LOCATED ON THE INNER RIGHT SIDE
PANEL. GOOD GROUNDING LOCATIONS
VARY WITH MACHINES.

C) TO CONNECT THE HRD44 TO THE
MAIN POWER USE (2) ADAPTORS. PLUG
THE HRD44 30 AMP POWER CORD INTO
A 30AMP-TO-20AMP ADAPTOR. PLUG
THE 20AMP END OF THAT ADAPTOR INTO
A 20AMP-TO-110 VOLT ADAPTOR. PLUG
THE 3-PRONG END OF 110 VOLT
ADAPTOR INTO A 110 VOLT POWER
SOURCE. THE AMBER COLORED TESTER
GROUND LAMP SHOULD LIGHT UP, AND
IT INDICATES THE TESTER, ITSELF, IS
GROUNDED. IF LAMP DOES NOT LIGHT
AT THIS TIME THE POWER OUTLET IS
UNSUITABLE, DO NOT CONTINUE. IF

LAMP LIGHTS UP, CONTINUE. | |irD 30AMP
POWER CORD




7) D) PLUG THE 110 VOLT, 3-PRONG END
OF THE 20AMP TO 110 VOLT ADAPTOR
INTO THE MAIN POWER RECEPTACLE ON =

THE HIGH POT TESTER EQUIPMENT.
CLEAR THE AREA!! DO NOT TOUCH THE
MACHINE OR THE CORD WHILE HIGH
POT TESTING AS SEVERE SHOCK MAY
OCCUR IF THE MACHINE FAILS.

8) E) PRESS THE HIGH POT TESTER
SWITCH TO "ON” POSITION. THE
‘ON/OFF’ SWITCH COMES ON GREEN. IF
THE GROUND TO THE MACHINE IS
ACCEPTABLE, THE HIGH POT "GOOD
WHEN LIT” GREEN LIGHT COMES ON.

9) F) WITH THE “VOLTAGE CONTROL"
DIAL ON ZERO/START, PRESS THE
BLACK “RESET” BUTTON ON THE HIGH
POT TESTER.

10) G) PRESS THE BLACK "CONT” (FOR
'CONTINUOUS") BUTTON ON THE HIGHT
POT TESTER. THE RED “"HV ON” LIGHT
BECOMES LIT.

11) H) WITH "VOLTAGE CONTROL" STILL AT
ZERO/START POSITION, INCREASE AC
KILOVOLT CONTROL DIAL CLOCKWISE
UNTIL READING 1.6 KILOVOLTS ON THE
REGISTER SCREEN. MAINTAIN 1.6 AC
KILOVOLTS FOR TWO SECONDS. IF
MACHINE FAILS HIGH POT TEST. AMBER
LIGHT COMES ON AND “BEEP” SOUNDS.
IF NOTHING HAPPENS, THE TEST IS A
SUCCESS.

12) I) TO END THE HIGH POT TEST, RETURN
VOLTAGE DIAL TO ZERO/START, PRESS
THE “HV OFF” BUTTON. THE “"HV ON”"
RED LIGHT GOES OUT.

13) 1) TURN OFF HIGH POT TESTER SWITCH,
UNPLUG “INPUT” POWER CORD FIRST,
THEN UNPLUG REMAINING CORDS.
NEATLY COIL ALL CORDS AND ROLL THE
HIGH TEST CART BACK TO THE
DESIGNATED LOCATION.

1.5 AC KILOVOLT ON SCREEN & DIAL




14) K) CLEAN THE HRD AND NOTIFY

SHIPPING THAT THE LAMINATOR IS
READY FOR CRATING.

FARLURE
3000,

1 VAL

M AC HIGH POTTESTER




